9800 IV

WYVd4 NV HSY sy31109
NY1d34NS01D
€¥S.20.,00aSi

JONVIIdNOD
INI SN ddANYM




ENSEARCH - Agency Intere@etails

Koppers Inc

General Information

O

Page 1 of 2

PD Branch N ) SIC _|County  |Basin _ _|Start _End
876 |Energy and Transportation 2491 |Grenada Yazoo River 11/09/1981 r
Address

Physical Address (Primary)
1 Koppers Drive
Tie Plant, MS 38960

_-PMéiI'in_g A&dr_gss

PO Box 160
Tie Plant, MS 38960

Telecommunica_tions

Type

Work phdné number

Address or Phone
(662) 226-4584, Ext. 11

Alternate / Historic Al Identifiers

Alt ID Alt Name _|aitType ~ |start Date [End Date |
2804300012 |Koppers Inc Air-AIRS AFS 10/12/2000
096000012 Koppers, Inc. Air-Title V Fee Customer 12/11/2006
096000012 Koppers Industries, Inc. Air-Title V Operating 03/11/1997{03/01/2002
096000012 Koppers Industries, Inc. Air-Title V Operating 01/13/2004{03/26/2007
096000012 Koppers Inc Air-Title V Operating 03/26/2007(01/01/2009
MSR220005 Koppers Industries, Inc. GP-Wood Treating 09/25/1992
MSD007027543|Koppers Industries, Inc. Hazardous Waste-EPA ID 08/27/1999
HW8854301 Koppers Industries, Inc. Hazardous Waste-TSD 06/28/1988|06/28/1998
HW8854301 Koppers Industries, Inc. Hazardous Waste-TSD 11/10/1999|03/26/2007
HW8854301 Koppers, Inc. (Owner) Hazardous Waste-TSD 03/26/2007|09/30/2009
876 Koppers Industries, Inc. Historic Site Name 11/09/1981(12/11/2006
876 Koppers, Inc. Official Site Name 12/11/2006
MSP090300 Koppers Industries, Inc. Water-Pretreatment 11/14/1995|11/13/2000
MSP090300 Koppers Industries, Inc. Water-Pretreatment 09/18/2001|08/31/2006
MSP0S0300 Koppers Inc Water-Pretreatment 03/26/2007(02/28/2012
MSU081080 Koppers Industries, Inc. Water-SOP 11/09/1981|11/30/1985
Regulatory Programs e e |
End

Program _ [fubProgram JStartDate pate
Air Title V - major 06/01/1900
Hazardous Waste Large Quantity Generator 08/27/1999
Hazardous Waste TSD - Not Classified 06/28/1988
Water Baseline Stormwater 01/01/1900
Water PT CIU 11/14/1995

PT CIU - Ti
Water P-rrocegsing stlft;pzrrcéd:zcg 11/14/1995
Water PT SIU 11/14/1995
Locational Data - B
Latitude ILt_mgitude IMetadata iS /- T/R |Map Links
http://opcweb/ensearch/agency_interest_details.aspx?ai=876 4/3/2007
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33°44'3.00(89 °47 '8 .06 |Point Desc: PG- Plant Entrance
(033.734167) (General). Data collected by Mike Hardy
(089.785572) |on 11/8/2005. Elevation 223 feet. Just
inside entrance gate.

Method: GPS Code (Psuedo Range)
Standard Position (SA Off)

Datum: NADS3

Type: MDEQ

O

Section:
Township:
Range:

SWIMS

TerraServer

Map It

Page 2 of 2

4/3/2007 11:08:47 AM

http://opcweb/ensearch/agency _interest details.aspx?ai=876

4/3/2007
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Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality

Office of Pollution Control

I-sys 2000 Master Site Detail Report
Site Name: Koppers Industries Inc

'| PHYSICAL ADDRESS OTHER INFORMATION
LINE 1: Tie Plant Road MASTERID: 000876
LINE 2; COUNTY: Grenada
LINE 3: REGION NRO
MUNICIPALITY: Tie Plant siC 1: 2491
STATECODE: MS AR TYPE: TITLEV
ZIP CODE: 38960- HW TYPE: TSD
MAILING ADDRESS SOLID TYPE:
LINE 1. 50 Box 160 WATER TYPE: INDUSTRIAL
LINE 2: BRANCH: Energy
LINE 3: ECED CONTACT:
MUNICIPALITY:  Tie Plant Collier, Melissa
STATECODE: MS BASIN:
ZIP CODE: 38960-
AIR PROGRAMS [V SIP (7] PSD I NSPS [ ] NESHAPS [ | MACT

I-sys Master Site Detail Report

Page 10of 2
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Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality
Office of Pollution Control

Pemits
PROGRAM PERMIT TYPE PERMIT # MDEQ PERMIT CONTACT ACTIVE
AIR TITLEV 096000012 Burchfield, David YES ‘
WATER PRE-TREATMENT MSP090300 Collins, Bryan YES
HAZ. WASTE TSD HwW8854301 YES
HAZ. WASTE EPAID MSD007027543 YES |
HAZ. WASTE TSD HW8854301 Stover, Wayne YES ‘
Compliance Actions
MEDIA ACTIVITY TYPE SCHEDULED COMPLETED INSPECTED B
HAZ WASTE Financial Record Review 1/18/00 1/18/00 Twitty, Russ
WATER CMI - PRETREATMENT Whittington, Darryail
WATER CEIl - PRETREATMENT 9/30/00 Twitty, Russ
WATER CEl-NA 9/30/00 Twitty, Russ
HAZ WASTE Compliance Evaluation Inspection 9/30/00 Twitty, Russ
AIR State Compliance Inspection 9/30/00 Twitty, Russ
WATER CEI-NA 3/2/99 3/2/99 Twitty, Russ
HAZ WASTE Compliance Evaluation Inspection 3/2/99 3/2/99 Twitty, Russ
AR State Compliance Inspection 3/2/99 3/2/99 Twitty, Russ
I-sys Master Site Detail Report Page 2 of 2
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CLOSURE PLAN
FOR THE
ASH WASTE PILE

LANDFILL DISPOSAL SITE

KOPPERS COMPANY, INC..
GRENADA, MISSISSIPPI
U.S. EPA ID. No.
MSD 007 027 543

KOPPERS COMPANY, INC.

PREPARED BY

KEYSTONE ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES, INC.
MONROEVILLE, PA

NOVEMBER 30,1987



1.0
2.0
3.0

4.0

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE
INTRODUCTION ......covtusermsimmssssssmmssssssmesssssssssssssssasmssssssessessstsssssessssons 1-1
FACILITY CONTACT INFORMATION .........ooverimreereseerrrsenseesessssesssenns 2-1
GENERAL DESCRIPTION ......coovverrennrninnensinnssnessssssssssssssssossassssssnsseseees 3-1
3.1 Plant DescriPtion .....iorneecnnsinnesnsssssssesssssessssssssssssssessssssssssessessssseens 3-1
3.2 ReGUIAOTY ISSUES ...c.ccurrrrrrrrrernrrissncenesseerssenissssssesssssssesessnssssessesssssessessans 3-1
3.3  Waste Description and Analysis.........cue.eeueeeercrsessenssnnsesssnssesesseesscssnons 3-2
CLOSURE ACTIVITIES ......covvienernncrseressnsrsessisssessessessosssssssssssssssssssssessesoens 4-1
4.1 OVEIVIEW ..uuineriincsesisesssssssesss s sssssssssssssssssssssssssssesassasssesessassssenne 4-1
42  Final Contingent Plan Cover Design and
CONSIIUCHON. c.uuourriuictssisscineescieesssemsstoressssssssssssssssessassssessssssssssessssssssess 4-1
4.2.1 Preparation of Ash Pile........cc.cveenreernenernvevenscnesececncnese s
4.2.2 Preparation for RCRA Cap........ccevcrvniecnnensissssesssnesnsenns
4.2.3 Placement of Clay Barrier SOil........c.cceeeurerimmmrcenunencrnsensannsennnne
4.2.4 Synthetic MEmMDIane .............ccvvveeeieseinnesessrensessssssessssensessessees
4.2.5 Geotextile (Filter Fabric).........ceveeerneneerincrnenernesensenssssssssenns
4.2.6 Sand and Gravel Conducting Zone
4.2.7 Drainage PiPe.......ccouurrnrimernssrensnsennsnnessssssssssessessssssssssssssssssanns
4.2.8 COVET SOIl...ciureiriersienecineenrsinsssesssessssssssssssssssssessessssessssssssmsens
4.2.9 TOPSOIluuurueiriienctciisiscisressessenssssssssesssesssssssssstsssssssresssssans
4.3  Groundwater MOMItOTING ......cccoeeeererverrererrenrensenssennsrsessssssssseessssessesssenns 4-7
4.3.1 MoOnitoring WELLS.......ccccucveemrerrreereesesrenesesssnnsssessssssessesesenserenns 4-7
4.3.2 Groundwater SAMPLNg........cccouumeerrnerereerenseersersennsssinssssssssssnes 4-9
4.3.3 Static Water Levels and Purging.........cc.ccveveeviurveenenveneecerensennnn, 4-9
4.3.4 Sampling Procedures.........cccovmuerrerreerrerencnsnenissencssesisessesssennne 4-10
4.3.5 Quality Assurance/Quality Control ..........ccoeuerreerncereesercrnnenens 4-11
43.5.2 Chain-of-Custody .........cccceerermennemmresnrenneressersensinnes 4-11
435.1.1 Samples Labels and
Sample Seals......cecoerrrreevreireninnae 4-11
435.1.2 Chain-of-Custody and
Sample Analytical
Request Sheets.......ccccevrerernennene 4-11



[D C}

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd.)

PAGE
4.3.6 Analytical Program................uueeeooeeeesesseeemooseosooeoeoooeoooeooesessoso 4-12
44  Equipment Decontamination ................eee.suoosoeessosoosooooooooooosooesoseooes 4-12
50  CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE......ucvooooormeeeosooooeeeeooeoeoooooeooooooooeoooo 5-1
3.1  Inspection & Maintenance of Final COVer .............oooooveoooooooosososoooss 5-1

52  Inspection and Maintenance of the Groundwater
MORItOring SYStEM.....uuuuuceeummnerrrmsnseneiesnseneeessssesessmsesssssssssssssesesssss e, 5-2
6.0  CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE.........oocemeeemmeemmeoneeoeoeoeooeoeoooooooeoeooeooooossoo 6-1
70  CERTIFICATION OF POST-CLOSURE CARE .....ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo 7-1
8.0  CLOSURE COST ESTIMATE .........ocooovveveeemmmenenesneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeesseeosesoessseo 8-1
9.0  POST-CLOSURE COST ESTIMATES.......ooovovoommmeeeeeooeeeoeoeeoeeooeoeoooooooooososos 9-1
10.0 FINANCIAL ASSURANCE MECHANISM FOR CLOSURE................ 10-1
11.0  SCHEDULE FOR CLOSURE........cuueuueuummeemmmeemmsmmmssssmsmssssesosoeeeoeeeeeeeeeoee 11-1

iii



Closure Plan
Koppers Co,

Grenada Plant
Tie Plant, Mississippi

EPA I.D. No. MSD 007 027 543
1.0 INTRODUCTION

This closure plan is being submitted in accordance with The Mississippi Commission
on Natural Resources, Bureau of Pollution Control Order Number 1280-87.
Koppers owns and operates an ash waste pile at their Grenada plant, located in Tie
Plant, Mississippi. Koppers has been ordered to close this waste pile which has
recently been classified as a Hazardous Waste Management unit by the referenced
Order. This Order also included the requirement that a Closure Plan which
complies with Part 265 of the Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management
Regulations be submitted to the Commission by December 1, 1987.
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2.0  FACILITY CONTACT INFORMATION

—en

—

OWNER/OPERATOR'S NAME KOPPERS CO., INC.

ADDRESS P. O. Box 160
Grenada, MS 38960

PHONE (601) 226-4584

EPA 1.D. No. MDS 007 027 543

PLANT CONTACT Mr. J. D. CLAYTON

CORP. CONTACT

Mr. R. ANDERSON
(412) 227-2683
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3.0 GENERAL DESCRIPTION

3.1 Plant Description

Koppers Co. owns and operates a Wood Preserving Facility which generates and
manages hazardous waste at their Grenada, Mississippi plant. The plant is located
in Grenada County, approximately 2.5 miles south of Grenada (See Figure 1). The
plant occupies approximately 170 acres and has been in operation since 1911.

The facilities at the plant include the operation of a boiler which produces steam by
burning wood wastes and wood wastes with fuel additivies. Within the bounds of
the current Operating Permit issued by the State Health Department,the plant is
allowed to burn wood treating by-products which meet certain criteria. Some of
these materials may contain hazardous constituents listed in Part 261 of the
Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Regulations. The ash produced by the
burning of these materials has been stored on the plant property near the southern
end of the plant (See Figure 2) in an area referred to as the *fly ash landfarm area'.
This "landfarm’ is in reality a waste pile where the fly ash has been stored. Koppers
has considered this ash material to be a non-hazardous waste.

3.2 Regulatory Issues

Koppers Co. has submitted RCRA Part B Permit Applications addressing the
operation of other hazardous waste units to both the Mississippi Department of
Natural Resources and the EPA Region IV. These have been revised several times,
and contain more complete descriptions of the plant history and operation.

The Mississippi Commission on Natural Resources, Bureau of Pollution Control has
held a series of discussions with both the EPA and Koppers concerning the proper
classification of this ash. On November 3,1987 the Commission issued Order
number 1280-87 which classifies this ash as a hazardous waste. This Order contains
a requirement that:
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3.0 ENERAL DESCRIPTION

31 Plant Description

Koppers Co. owns and operates a Wood Preserving Facility which generates and
manages hazardous waste at their Grenada, Mississippi plant. The plant is located
in Grenada County, approximately 2.5 miles south of Grenada (See Figure 1). The
plant occupies approximately 170 acres and has been in operation since 1911.

The facilities at the plant include the operation of a boiler which produces steam by
burning wood wastes and wood wastes with fuel additivies. Within the bounds of
the current Operating Permit issued by the State Health Department,the plant is
allowed to burn wood treating by-products which meet certain criteria. Some of
these materials may contain hazardous constituents listed in Part 261 of the
Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Regulations. The ash produced by the
burning of these materials has been stored on the plant property near the southern
end of the plant (See Figure 2) in an area referred to as the “fly ash landfarm area',
This “landfarm’ is in reality a waste pile where the fly ash has been stored. Koppers
has considered this ash material to be a non-hazardous waste.

3.2 Regulatory Issues

Koppers Co. has submitted RCRA Part B Permit Applications addressing the
operation of other hazardous waste units to both the Mississippi Department of
Natural Resources and the EPA Region IV. These have been revised several times,
and contain more complete descriptions of the plant history and operation.

The Mississippi Commission on Natural Resources, Bureau of Pollution Control has
held a series of discussions with both the EPA and Koppers concerning the proper
classification of this ash. On November 3,1987 the Commission issued Order
number 1280-87 which classifies this ash as a hazardous waste. This Order contains
a requirement that:
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"On or before December 1,1987 the Respondent (Koppers) must
submit a closure plan in accordance with the requirements of Part
265, subparts G and M (sic) of the Mississippi Hazardous Waste
Management Regulations."

33 Waste Description and Analysis

The fly ash in the existing waste pile originates at the boiler at the plant site. An
sample of this material was analyzed during March of 1986, and the results
submitted to the Mississippi DNR on August 26, 1986. A copy of the analysis is
included in Attachment C..
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4.0 ACTIVITIE

Koppers proposes to close the existing ash pile in an environmentally acceptable
manner and in accordance with the Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management
Regulations. The closure will be conducted in such a way that the "hazardous
wastes" will remain in-place, and action will be taken to insure that future releases
of hazardous constituents are prevented. Consequently, the ash pile will be closed
as a waste disposal unit and will be subject to Part 265, subparts G and N of the
Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Regulations.

41  Overview
Koppers will close the Ash Pile at the Grenada plant as a Landfill. As such, this
closure plan is intended to comply with Part 265, Subparts G & N of the Mississippi
Hazardous Waste Management Regulations.
Closure will proceed by the construction of a Landfill Multi-media cap. Koppers
will also initiate and maintain a groundwater monitoring system around the closed

Ash Pile. Their activities are described in more detail below.

4.2 Final Contingent Plan Cover Design and Construction

It has been determined that closure of the Flyash/Pile Area will proceed by the
construction of a landfill with a multi-media cap. Capping will consist of the
following sequence: initially, the exposed surface of the ash pile will be formed to
the proper configuration by a track mounted dozer and will be proof rolled using a
rubber-tired or tracked vehicle to stabilize the surface materials and locate any soft
areas that require additional conditioning to accept the RCRA cap. The clay
barrier soil will then be installed over the ash pile, and an impermeable synthetic
membrane liner (20 mil Poly Vinyl Chloride (PVC)) will be installed over the clay
barrier. A geotextile fabric will be placed on the synthetic membrane. A free
draining, granular, drainage layer will be placed above this and will be overlain by
another layer of geotextile followed by suitable cohesive cover soil. Finally, a layer
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of topsoil will finish the cap to the lines and grades shown on the contingency plan
drawings accompanying these documents (Figure 3).

Therefore, closure of the ash pile will be performed as follows:

- Form (by grading) and proof roll the ash pile top and side slopes;

- Construct a multi-media RCRA type cap; and

- Revegetate the finished cap by seeding, adding soil supplements, and
mulching.

The accomplishment of this work and the methods to be employed are described in
this section.

4.2.1 Preparation of Ash Pile

The ash pile will be prepared for cover, by grading the ash pile to achieve the proper
slopes and grades and proofrolled with suitable equipment to densify the fly ash.
This will be accomplished by tracking with a crawler tractor weighing not less than
30,000 1bs. Four passes by the tractor on the surface should be performed. Any
loose and/or saturated materials that will not compact to 90 percent maximum dry
density (ASTM D 698) will be removed, mixed with dry materials and then replaced.

4.2.2 Preparation for RCRA Cap

Excavate the RCRA cap key trench around the perimeter of the pile and use the
excavated materials to achieve final slopes and grades on the ash pile. Where
unstable or pervious granular materials are encountered in the key trench
excavation, the materials shall be over excavated and wasted on the ash pile. The
cavity shall be backfilled with clean, impervious earth materials which shall be
compacted to a dry density of at least 90 percent of the maximum standard Proctor
(ASTM D 698) dry density. Key trench bottom side slopes shall be proofrolled to
prepare surface materials for placement of cap clay barrier soils.



® @

423 Piacement of Clay Cuarrier Soil

The clay bz:a,er soil will be placed a1d compacted on the prepared ash pile.
Selected cley from an approved barrow source will be placed in lifts not 1a exceed 8
inches and compacted with a sheepsfoc;. g1 rubber-tired rpller The clay soil shoyld
be placed at a2 moisture content equal w or up tq 3 percem wetter than optimum
moisture ¢ontent. The clay should be-cempacted to at Jeast 93 percent standawd
Proctor (ASTM D 698). . "

The source of clay borrow will be tested to determipe plastic ijmit, liguid limjt and
grain size. The material will also be requlred to have a compacted permeability of
less than 1x10‘7 cm/se¢. Quality assurance testing during the construgtion will

monitor the above. parameters in addin_;%m to testing the cqmpac;gg_dry unit weight
and moisture content.

4.2.4 Syptbetic Membr: 5

A synthetic impermeable membrane wsil be placgd on top of the clay barrier soil.
The liner shall be of Polyvinyl Chloridé., PVC) o} equal sheet material at least 20
mils thickness. The PVC material will be fabrlcat,..d at the manufacturer's facility
using adhesives to the maximum extent practical te rmmm!ze field j jolmng

The installer shall:be licensed by the manufacturer to perform quality installations
and field joining of sheets.

Test coupons of the. manufacturer supgiicd materials and field joints will be tested
in a laboratory to assure conformargg 0 spccxficatlons Field coupons will be
obtained at the rate of one per 10,007 square feet and for each SON feet of field
joint, or one per crew joining day, whmtn zver is the greater number of coupons.

4-4
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4.2.5 ile (Filter Fabri

Two layers of geotextile (filter fabric) will be placed, one atop the synthetic
membrane and one atop the sand and gravel conducting zone. The geotextile will
be a non-woven material of 8 ounces per square yard weight and shall be "Mirafi" or
approved equal.

The geotextiles will be installed in accordance with the recommendations of the
manufacturer. Overlaps and stapling of the two sheets to be joined will be
constructed by a qualified contractor.

4.2.6 Sand and Gravel Conducting Zone

A conducting layer of a sand and gravel mixture will be placed over the
impermeable membrane to permit drainage of infiltration. The sand and gravel
shall be durable, sould particles of a size and gradation which permits drainage at a
rate of at least 1x10°3 centimeters/second. The sand and gravel shall be a uniform
mixture with at least 50% sand size particles and less than 2% passing a number 200
sieve. The maximum allowable particle size is one inch. The sand and gravel shall
be from an uncontaminated source.

The sand and gravel shall be placed to a thickness of 12 inches on the geotextile and
compacted with a crawler tractor or vibrating roller. At least four passes of the
crawler tractor or roller will be performed to densify the placed sand and gravel.
The conducting zone material will be compacted to a relative density of at least 75
percent.

4.2.7 Drainage Pipe

To collect and conduct the waters in the conducting zone, a peripheral drain of 4
inch diameter PVC pipe will be placed at the edge of the conducting zone. At 40
foot centers, a 4 inch (consistent) diameter PVC pipe will transport the collected
infiltration through the cap and discharge at the periphery of the cap.
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The drainage pipe shall be 4 inch diameter, SDR 25, perforated drain pipe or
approved equal. Couplings shall be of same size and material as the drain pipe.
The pipe will be placed on a bed of sand and gravel with sand and gravel bedding
placed and compacted by a vibrating plate compactor on all sides and atop the pipe.
Geotextile will be placed atop the conducting zone after drainage pipe installation.

4.2.8 Cover Soil

Cover soil shall be placed atop the geotextile overlying the sand and gravel
conducting zone. The cover soil shall consist of a natural sandy silt and/or clayey
soil base which is well-graded and will support vegetation. The cover soil will be
from an uncontaminated source.

The cover soil will be placed in loose lifts of 8 inches thickness and subjected to a
moderate compaction effort. Each lift of the cover soil will be compacted by 2
passes of the crawler tractor. Sufficient lifts will be placed to achieve a minimum
thickness of 18 inches. The cover soil will be graded to provide the final contours of
the landfill cap.

4.2.9 Topsoil

A 6 inch thickness of topsoil shall be placed over the cover soil. The topsoil shall be
a loamy soil containing humus and be capable of supporting vegetation. The topsoil
shall be obtained and delivered to the site from an uncontaminated source.

The topsoil shall be placed and tilled on the final graded surface and be'readied for
the seeding and soil supplements. Tilling of the topsoil shall consist of discing to
break up large clumps and dragging to smooth the surface and establish the final
grades.



® - ®

4.3 roundwater Monitorin

As required under 40 CFR 265, a groundwater monitoring program is to be
performed throughout the landfill disposal site closure period. This monitoring
program has been submitted to the Mississippi DNR for approval. The monitoring
system will utilize the RCRA monitoring wells installed for interim status
monitoring at the facility in December 1987 (Pending MS DNR approval).

Certification of closure of the units will initiate the post-closure period. A modified
groundwater monitoring program, meeting requirements of 40 CFR 265, Subpart F,
will then be implemented. The detailed post-closure groundwater monitoring
program will be contained within the Post-Closure Permit Application.

43.1 Monitoring Wells

The RCRA interim status monitoring system, shown on Figure 4 is composed of
four monitoring wells. Three of these wells (M-2 M-3, and M-4) will be located
immediately adjacent to the regulated unit at locations hydraulically downgradient
of the landfill. The background well, M-1, will be installed at a location
hydraulically upgradient of the unit.

Each of these wells will monitor the uppermost aquifer underlying the regulated
unit. The wells will be constructed of 2-inch diameter flush-joint PVC riser, and a
10-foot section of 2-inch diameter flush-joint manufactured PVC screen. Each well
will be protected by a steel casing and locking cap. The screened interval for each
well will be placed at approximately 8 feet below the encountered water table with 2
feet above to allow for monitoring of seasonal fluctuations.

A formation stabilizer of medium to coarse sand will be placed in the annulus and
will extend above the top of the well screen. A pelletized bentonite seal will be
placed above the sand. The remaining annulus will be sealed with a
cement/bentonite mix.
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A sloping cement collar will be place around the protective casing to prevent surface
water ponding and seepage. Generalized well construction details are shown on
Figure S.

43.2 Groundwater Sampling

The groundwater sampling program and procedures will be detailed in the Quality
Assurance/Quality Control plan. This will be supplied by Koppers prior to closure.

4.3.3 Static Water Levels and Purging

Groundwater samples and water levels will be collected on a quarterly basis
throughout the closure period. Prior to sampling, the total depth and the water
level for each well will be determined using an electronic oil/water interface probe
to an accuracy of 0.01 foot.

Utilization of this probe will permit the detection of any floating or sinking layers of
immiscible product, and their thickness, within the wells. The measurement of the
depth of the well will indicate the integrity of the wells, and if siltation has occurred
within the screened interval. The depth to water will be measured to a 0.01-foot
accuracy and correlated to the previously surveyed top-of-PVC casings, to determine
the groundwater elevations. These elevations will be used to generate groundwater
elevation contour and flow direction maps for each quarterly sampling event.

The measuring equipment will be decontaminated between each well using
pesticide grade acetone and deionized water rinses.

If a floating layer of oil is detected in any well it will be removed prior to purging.
Depending upon the thickness of this oil layer, either a bottom-valve bailer or a
peristaltic pump will be used to remove the material, which will be placed in the
plant's wastewater treatment system.

The volume of water present in the wells will be calculated using the water level and
total depth measurements. The wells will be purged by removing a minimum of

4-9
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four casing volumes of water. Should a well bail dry, the purging process will be
considered complete. The purging will be performed using dedicated stainless-steel
bailers which will be lowered to various depths to remove water, and act as a surge
to remove fine particles which have settled in the well. Laboratory decontamination
procedures for the bailers will be detailed in the QA/QC plan. Water purged from
the well will also be placed in the plant's wastewater treatment system.

To avoid cross-contamination during purging and sampling, new surgical and cloth
gloves will be used for each well. New plastic sheeting is to be placed around each
well to prevent any contact between the soil and the groundwater sampling
equipment.

4.3.4 Sampling Procedures

The dedicated laboratory-cleaned, bottom-filling stainless steel bailers used for
purging will also be used to sample the groundwater. Water samples will be
collected from the entire length of the screened interval with minimal agitation of
the well water. As suggested in the RCRA Technical Enforcement Guidance
Document (TEGD), samples will be collected in order of their volatilization
sensitivity.

Should any of the wells contain a significant amount of oil, it may be necessary to
collect the water and product at one time. The sample would be stored in a new
glass jar and the sample decanted once the water and product have separated.

The temperature, pH, and specific conductance measurements will be conducted in
the field. Accurate measurements are ensured by the use of buffer solutions for
calibrations prior to shipment as well as before, during, and after all field
measurements.

Field data and pertinent observations will be detailed in the field logbook by the
sampler(s) as suggested in the RCRA TEGD.

4-11
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4.3.5 Quality Assurance/Quality Control
The QA/QC plan developed for this project also details sample container
preparation, sample labeling, and chain-of-custody, including sealing, shipping and

handling of the sample coolers.

4.3.5.1 Sample Containers and Preservatives

Many of the parameters to be analyzed for require special containers and/or
preservatives. Laboratory preparation, bottles and preservatives will be described in
the QA/QC plan, Appendix A.

4352 Chain-of-Custody

4.3.5.1.1 Sample Labels and Sample Seals

Each sample bottle will be labeled for specific parameters prior to field activities.
Field data, including well identification, sample time and date and the sampler's
name, will also be placed on the sample label in the field. Sample seals for the
coolers will be provided by the laboratory to ensure the integrity of the samples
between collection and arrival at the laboratory. Sample seal identification numbers
will be noted in the field logbook and on the chain-of-custody. Samples will then be
placed in iced coolers, and sealed for overnight transport to the laboratory.

4.3.5.1.2 Chain-of-Custody and Sample Analytical
Request Sheets

A chain-of-custody record/sample analysis request sheet will accompany each of the
coolers containing sample jars. A sample chain-of-custody/analytical request sheet
will be contained in the QA/QC plan. The following information will be recorded
on the sheets:

- Sample identification numbers
- Well identification
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- Date and time of collection

- Number/type of sample jars for each well
- Parameters requested for analysis

--. Temperature of cooler prior to sealing

- Signature of collector(s)

Upon receipt at the laboratory, the internal temperature of the coolers will be
recorded on sheets, along with the date and the receiver's signature.

4.3.6 Analytical Program

The QA/QC plan details the analytical parameters and methods to be employed for
this project, and pertinent statistical information to ensure quality data is generated.

During closure, the groundwater samples will be collected quarterly for the
groundwater contamination indicator parameters and annually for the groundwater
quality parameters, as required under 40 CFR 265.92 (d). These parameters and
the test method references are noted below:

Parameter Test Method
pH EPA-150.1
Conductivity ' EPA-120.1
Total Dissolved Solids EPA-160.1
Total Organic Carbon EPA-420.2
Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons EPA-610
Total Phenols EPA-604
Pentachlorophenol EPA-604

44 Equipment Decontamination

Draft Guidance Documents published by the EPA require that equipment and
facilities used during closure of a hazardous waste unit be decontaminated in an

4-13
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approved manner. The resulting residues will be disposed of in an environmentally
sound manner, as described below.

The material in the Ash Pile is a dried, well drained solid, which has not produced a
viable leachate. Thus, the closure of the waste pile is not likely to be a "dirty"
operation.

During the closure of the waste pile, a temporary decontamination area will be
constructed. This will be located adjacent to the ash pile, and will be of sufficient
size to allowing cleaning of the largest piece of mobile equipment used during
closure. The exact size and location of the decontamination area will be determined
in the field, and provided to the MS DNR in a timely manner. The decontamination
area will consist of an essentially flat area surrounded by at least 12" berms on all
sides. The area will be covered by an impermeable membrane, and graded so that
any liquids can be collected in a sump.

Following the compaction of one foot of the clean backfill (as described in Section
4, 4.4.3), all soil, dirt etc. will be removed from the mobile equipment. A majority of
this will be removed using brooms and hand tools before the equipment is removed
from the ash pile area. All equipment utilized in Sections 4, 4.4.1 - 4.4.3 will be
moved from the ash pile directly to the decontamination area. Due to the nature of
the contaminated soils, a majority of the decontamination of the equipment will be
accomplished by scraping all soil from the equipment, using scrapers, brooms etc. If
necessary, the equipment will be cleaned using high pressure water to remove all
residual soil. All rinsate will be collected and disposed of in the plant wastewater
treatment system. All soil removed from the equipment will be placed in the
landfill and covered with clean backfill.

Once all the equipment which contacted the contaminated soil has been cleaned,
the temporary decontamination area will be dismantled. The impermeable
membrane will be placed in the clean backfill of the disposal site. All contaminated
materials (gloves, hoses, personnel protective gear etc.) will be placed in the land fill
prior to the placement of the clay cap.

4-14
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50 CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

The regulations governing closure of waste disposal sites, as contained in 40 CFR
265 include requirements for Post Closure Care. These include both inspection and
maintenance, and groundwater monitoring. The Post Closure Care Plan for the Ash
Pile Disposal unit at the Koppers Grenada facility includes inspection, monitoring,
and maintenance activities that are to be performed to prevent the post-closure
escape of hazardous waste constituents to groundwater, surface water, or the
atmosphere.

The Certification of Closure, as found in Section 8, and its acceptance by the
Agency will initiate the post closure period. A modified groundwater monitoring
program, meeting requirements of 40 CFR 265, Subpart F, will then be
implemented. The detailed post closure groundwater monitoring plan will be
contained in the Post Closure Permit Application.

5.1 Inspection and Maintenance of Final Cover

The following features are to be subject to inspection during the post-closure care
period:

o Site access and security systems,

0 Internal and external road systems,

o Covers (including vegetative cover condition, erosion, settlement, and
displacement), and

0 Runon and runoff control systems.

(See inspection log sheet, Appendix B)

The post-closure care of the closed surface impoundment will be conducted by
Koppers during the operating life of the plant. Upon any permanent shut-down of
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the plant, the post-closure care for the closed facilities at the Grenada site would be
conducted primarily by a post-closure contract person. During continued plant
operation, the plant manager will function as the contact person. The current plant
manager, Mr. J. D. Clayton can be contacted at (601) 226-4589.

The contact person will be provided with necessary inspection equipment by
Koppers. This equipment will be used by the contact person to perform the
inspection, monitoring, and maintenance tasks. Although additional assistance is
not expected, outside assistance may be required if, for some reason, major
maintenance activities become necessary. The post-closure cost estimates that are
included are based on the assumption that some outside assistance will be necessary
through the post-closure period.

The contact person will conduct monthly inspections of the overall site as well as the
closed surface impoundment. The contact person will inspect site access and
security systems (i.e. fences and gates) on the internal and external road system. For
the closed ash pile, the contact person will inspect the cover integrity including
vegetative cover condition, potential erosion damage and cover subsidence, and
runon and runoff control system integrity. The result of the inspections will be
placed on an inspection log sheet (see Appendix B).

The monthly inspection frequency is justified because the forces of nature acting on
the site are likely to cause relatively slow rates of change. For instance, the most
likely natural force to affect change on the site is rainfall runoff. However, even if
several large, closely-spaced rainstorms were to cause accelerated erosion, the
monthly inspection schedule would still allow the contact person sufficient time to
take appropriate action.

52 Inspection and Maintenance of the Groundwater Monitoring System

The following features are to be subject to inspection and maintenance during the
post-closure care period:
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o Groundwater monitoring wells,
o Monitoring well covers, and
o

Benchmark integrity.
(See inspection log sheet, Appendix B)

Any excessive wear to the monitoring well covers will require replacement. The
established benchmarks will be inspected, and if needed, repair work will be
conducted to ensure that the proper elevation has been retained.

Because of the solid nature of the wastes, no leachate collection detection system or
gas ventilation system is necessary.

The contact person will be responsible for maintenance activities at the site.
Additional labor and equipment operators may be needed occasionally and their
costs have been included in the post-closure cost estimate. Maintenance activities at
the site will be triggered by problems/deficiencies which will be noted in the
monthly inspections. Observation of the problems/deficiencies could result in
initiation of one or more of the following maintenance activities (as appropriate):

0 Repair of security control devices,

0 Erosion damage repair,

0 Correction of settlement, subsidence and displacement,

Y Mowing, fertilization, and other vegetative cover maintenance,
o Repair of runon and runoff control structures, or

o

Well replacement.
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6.0 CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

To ensure that the surface impoundments have been closed in accordance with the
final approved closure plan, an engineer(s) or his representative will be present at

appropriate times during the implementation of the closure. These additional
procedures will be followed:

1. Closure certification will be submitted to the Mississippi DNR within
60 days after completion of closure,

2. The professional engineer(s) will present documentation of his
qualifications if requested.

3. The closure plan will be used as a check list to assure the proper
procedures for closure have been incorporated, and

4. Once closure is completed, a survey plat will be submitted no later
than the submission of the closure certification.

The following pages contain sample certifications. The certifications and similar
certifications have been recommended by the U.S. EPA. The certification on page
7-2 will be signed by the owner, while the certification on page 7-3 will be signed by
an independent professional engineer(s).
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OWNER CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

(Authorized Signature)

of

(Name and Address of Facility)

hereby state and certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the

(Hazardous Waste Management Unit(s)

has been closed in accordance with the Facility's closure plan and that

closure was completed day of , 19

Signature Date

Title



-

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER CERTIFICATION OF CLOSURE

I, , a certified professional
Engineer hereby certify, to the best of my knowledge and belief, that I have verified
that Professional Engineer Closure Certificates were issued for all prior closure

activities at:

(Name and Address of Facility)

for

(Hazardous Waste Management Unit)

and that I have made visual inspection(s) of the aforementioned facility, and closure
of the aforementioned facility has been performed in accordance with the facility's
closure plan.

Signature Date

Professional Engineer License No. for State of

Business Address

City/State/Zip Code

Business Telephone (With Area Code)
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70 CERTIFICATION OF POST-CLOSURE CARE
To ensure that post-closure care is completed in accordance to the accepted Plan,

certification will be signed by the owner, and an independent, registered
professional engineer after post-closure is complete.
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8.0 CLOSURE COST ESTIMATE

A cost estimate for the closure of the surface impoundments as a landfill is
presented in this section. This closure estimate is based on 1987 dollars and will be
revised annually to reflect changes in closure cost brought about by completed
activities and inflation. The Annual Implicit Price Deflator for Gross National
Products will be used to make this adjustment.

The annually-adjusted closure cost will be submitted to state and federal agencies as
required. The cost estimates can then be included in all files.
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9.0 POST- T ESTIMATE

Post-closure cost estimates for the surface impoundments are presented in
Attachment 1.0 at the end of this section. The post-closure cost estimates are based
on 1987 dollars and will be revised annually to reflect changes in the post-closure
cost brought about by inflation. The Annual Implicit Price Deflator for Gross
National Products will be used to make this adjustment. As discussed in Section 9.0,
these adjusted cost estimates will be submitted for inclusion in all files.

9-1
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COST ESTIMTE FOR POST-CLOSURE CARE

ASH PILE AREA
KOPPERS COMPANY, INC.
GRENADA, COLORADO
Quantity
Per Unit
Item Year Cost Cost
1. Inspection
a. Engineer, hours 48 60 2880
b. Misc. expenses Lump Sum 120
2, Maintenance
a. Mowing (4 times/yr) 1.5 Ac 50/Ac 300
b. Seeding (sq. ft.) 1.5 Ac 2200/Ac 3300
c. Fertilizing, (Ac) 1.5 Ac 300/Ac 450
d. Erosion repart (cu. yd.) 25 5.6 140

3. Quarterly Monitoring
a. Technician
b. Analytical

ANNUAL COST

TOTAL COST
30 Years

3208
13,200

23,589
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10.0 ANCIAL ASSURANCE MECHANISM FOR CLOS

This plant utilizes the corporate financial test to demonstrate Financial Assurance.
A copy of current annual financial assurance mechanism is provided in Attachment
1.0 at the end of this section. A revised financial assurance document, based upon
this revised closure plan, will be forwarded when it becomes available.

10-1
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11.0 HEDULE FOR CLOSURE

A schedule for completion of this closure plan is attached. This schedule is based
on approval of the plan by ADEM, and a Final ruling by EPA on the classification
of the Ash Pile. Closure of the Ash Pile will not begin until EPA renders a Final
classification of the material in the Ash Pile. This schedule may be modified due to
weather conditions. ADEM will be notified of any significant changes to this
schedule.

11-1
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ATTACHMENT A
QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL PLAN

to be submitted at closure
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ATTACHMENT C
ASH PILE ANALYSIS



Dear !lr, Hardage:

Keppers Company, Inc , Science and Techneiogy
436 Seventh Avenue, Pitisburgh, P 19
Telephune 412-227-2000

KORPERS

August 28, 1986

Mississippi Dept. of Natural Resources
Post Office Box 10385
Jackson, Nississippi 39209

ATTENTION: lr. Jim Hardage
Hazardous Vaste Section

RE: Koppers Company, Inc.
MSD 007 027 543
Boiler Ash Analysis

Attached is the analysis of the Boiler Ash samples taken at our Grenada,
[1ississippi plant in Harch, 1906 which you requested. These were
analyzed for KOO1 Appendix VII constituents by American Interplex Corp.

Please contact ne at this office if we can be of any further assistance.

CPB/bJ
Enclosure

cc:

J.D. Clayton
J. Kane
C.P. Harkle

Sincerely yours,

am

Charles P. Brush, P.E.
Program Manager
Hazardous laste Affairs



O 3400 ASHER AVENUE

LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72204
(501) 664-5069

£668 SOUTH SEX ROAD

MEMPHIS, TE'\NESSEE 38119
CORPORATION j

(201) 767-2081
Koppers Company, Inc. April 9, 1986
Post Office Bex 15490

North Little Rock, AR 72117

ATTN: Mr. David L. King Control No. 6574

| Description of Sample: Four (4) samples of boiler ash & four (4) samples
of Boiler Cinders from Grenada Plant received on

3/26/86
- Results:
Parameters, ppm Boiler Ash Composite Boiler Cinder Composite
[' *EPA No. K001 N.D. <0.01, <0.01 N.D. <0.01, <0.01

*Analytes in EPA No. K001 are as follows:

Pentachlorophenol Chrysene

Phenol Naphthalene
2-Chlorophenol Flouranthene

P -hloro-m—cresol Benzo (b) flouranthene
2,4~-Dimethylphenyl Benzo(a)pyrene
2,4-Dinitrophenol Indeno(1,2,3—cd)pyrene
Trichlorophenols Benz (a) anthracene
Tetrachlorophenols Dibenz (a) anthracene
Cresote Acenaphthalene

Method: EPA 625

Remarks: Duplicate analyses were performed as per request.
N.D. = None Detected

AMERICAN INTERPLEX CORPORATION
—

| - ﬁl« "hi

l Lyd.la Morton, Director

{J Chemistry — Metallurgy — Microbiology
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD e
Location of Sampling: X Producer __ Hauler __ Disposal Site

__ Other:
Company's Nawme K'Ofpc-fs CO) T Telephone (691) 22(-4\ 8
Address_ PO Box /o Tie Plen+ s 389¢o

number street city state zip
Fa)
Collector's Name (’“Wé‘/ Telephone ((o/) 22(-Yy&Y
‘ signature

Dete Sampled 7 Sé~plcs of Asi + oY ime Sampled 7 4™  hours
B9 -3i/s8¢
Type of Process Producing Waste f3o,lc.~ Asl ~d Cinde~o

Haste Type Code N B Other

Fleld Information_ SGr—pleg CID+) were Collecd wd Asl on

3/9/8‘ 3/30/8( ?/Zl/8< ,d‘ /22./3(: / P+ SGNP’GJ o 3 C\nc.gr.-_g
oidy

A
oo Colleded o Infse  rfor hifee s Yapel B
LAB To Com~~eos iTL SA~pPLES roR ASh o Cinogeg (BoBo\QSlr)
Sample Allocstion: .

1. e

2,

name of organization

name of organizat{on
3.

name of organization

Chain of Poss siqn

05/«/ 3/2¢/8,

év sig ature title {nclusive dates
Rec, E‘vvre Coor 325 fo¢

%{1 a %é-\ ,7{AL “" igjl? ev? dates

signa ure til:le inclusive dates
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Beazer Materials and Servizas, Inc. 60 . / / 77C “ el

436 Seventh Avenue, Pitts urgh, P ﬂ%i: N
Phone: 412-227-2500 Fax: 412-22%-29 D EAEmpa
RECEIVED

|

0 | FEB 22 hegp
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Environmantay Quality

QW:OHUHM conm'
February 16, 1990 FEDERAL EXPRESS

A Member of THE BE OuP
Q Environmental Servicgs.ZQ VArRA=N

Mr. Wm. Stephen Spengler, P.E.

Mississippi Department of Natural
Resources .

Bureau of Pollution Control

Box 10385

2380 Highway 80 West

Jackson, MS 39204

Re: Koppers Industries, Inc.
Grenada, MS Facility

Dear Mr. Spengler:

This letter is in response to your letter dated January 30, 1990
in which several issues relative to the above-referenced facility
were raised. The following constitutes our response to these
items:

l.

The delays associated with the conduct of the GWQAP for the
boiler ash landfarm were detailed in a letter to Ms.
Macalusa of your offices dated January 31, 1990, a copy of
which is attached. The delays have revolved around our
inability to secure off-site access for the drilling of
proposed monitoring wells. oOur efforts in obtaining the
appropriate off-site access agreement continues to this
date. As mentioned in this letter we have asked Keystone
Environmental Resources, Inc. to prepare an interim report
addressing groundwater quality in the absence of off-site
data. The original schedule estimated in the approved work
plan was contingent on the securement of the off-site access
which is central to our investigation.

The text referenced in the Risk-Based Engineering
Assessment-Grenada County Landfill report;erroneously
indicates that EP Toxicity metals analyses were conducted on
ash samples in 1986 and therefore are not provided in -
Exhibit 4. This was discussed with Ms. Macalusa by
telephone in early January 1990 at which time I provided EP
Toxicity data dated January 25, 1985 from our files to her
via facsimile. I have attached a copy of these data for
your convenience. This is the extent of the data available
in our files.

Writer's Direct Dial _ 412~227-2952

7

<.
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Mr. William Stephen Spengler, P.E.
February 16, 1990
Page 2

3. The materials generated during the installation and
development of monitoring wells for the GWQAP for the boiler
ash landfarm consists of drilling fluids and muds. These
materials have been placed in 55-gallon steel drums for
interim storage. An inventory of the drums is attached for
your attention. These materials are not derived from a
listed hazardous waste, and based on our knowledge of the
type of soil where borings were located should not exhibit
the characteristics of a hazardous waste. Based on this
assessment we propose to manage the solid fractions in
conjunction with the management of the on-site waste pile
material and the aqueous fractions will be processed in the
on-site wastewater treatment plant.

I trust that these responses address the issues raised in your
letter. Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any
questions.

Sincerely, /7
ob.;alu’ C. (;){ yd

Matthew C. Plautz, gt&.
Program Manager-Environmental Services

MCP/cr
Enclosure
cc: B. Nolan

J. Clayton (KII)

J. Batchelder (KII)

D. King (Keystone)

G. Macalusa (MSDNR)

J. Scarbrough. (USEPA IV)
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 KOPPERS S

- - JAR 9 uly
Interoffice Correspondence VAT L S etk
To C. J. Vita From R. D. Hepner
Location Pittsburgh Location Monroeville
Subject Grenada, MS Date January 25, 1985

RFYV 2

Ash Analyses

. (821-1739)

Two, five gallon composite samples of Boiler Fly Ash (GM-279) and Boiler
Bottom Ash (GM-280) were received October 4, 1984 for analyses you
requested in a letter of October 2, 1984 to R. C. Bartlow.

The results of requested analyses are presented below:

Characteristics GM-279 GM-230
Physical:

pH 9 11

Visual powdery brown powdery white

with stones

EP Toxicity Characteristics:

Arsenic =<2.0 < 2.0
Barium <]1.0 3.8

. Cadmium 0.001 < 0.001
Chromium 0.026 " 0.077

-Lead <(0.1 < 0.1

Mercury <0.0002 < 0.0002
Selenium <0.005 <0.005
Silver <0.05 <0.05

Results in mg/L
Additional Test:

Zinc, Total 160 mg/Kg

' The EP Toxicity Metals are all below recommended maxima.

TBA e,

R. D. Hepner

200 mg/Kg %

RD H:mjt Post-It™ brand fax transmittal memo 7671 l#of pages » /
cc:  R. C. Bartlow-Grenada From
C. P. Brush : :é{qw.e /\7/?0,41. LS 4 - Mdﬁﬂi‘l’z
J. Kane s PN B7 A4S
T. A. Marr - Dept. Phone #
o) Tl) 5/ PO ™[22 7-2 57




Beazer Materials and Se , Inc.

A Member of THE BEAZ OUP
Environmental Services

436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Phone: 412-227-2500 Fax: 412-227-2950

D

e CIZA=
January 31, 1990

Ms. Gail Macalusa

Mississippi Department of
Natural Resources

2380 Highway 80 West

Jackson, MS 39209

Re: Boiler Ash Landfarm
Koppers Industries, Inc.
Grenada, MS Facility
MSD 007 027 543

Dear Ms. Macalusa:

The purpose of this letter is to bring you up to date on the
current status of activities involving the boiler ash landfarm at
the above referenced facility. The ongoing activities include the
conduct of the Groundwater Quality Assessment pPlan (GWQAP) and the
physical closure of the unit.

The GWQAP has been delayed due to the inability of Beazer Materials
and Services, Inc. (BMS) to obtain access to the proposed off-site
well locations. This problem has been communicated to you verbally
since late October 1989. The following presents a summary of our
efforts to date:

o Late September 1989~ Keystone Environmental Resources, Inc.
(Keystone), our consultant on the project, begins a records
search to identify the property owners for the proposed well
locations.

o 9/27/89 thru 10/17/89~ Keystone contacts Mr. Wayne E. Carlin,
the property owner, to explain the proposed work effort and
forwards a copy of the standard BMS access agreement. Mr.
Carlin at the end of this discussion cycle indicates he will
not grant the requested access because the well locations will
potentially interfere with farming.

o 10/17 thru 10/27/89- Keystone proceeds with the installation

of three on-site monitoring wells to keep the project moving
forward in the absence of secured off-site access.

Writer's Direct Dial __412-227-2952
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o 11/15/89~ Keystone begins sampling of new wells in accordance
with the work plan in absence of secured off-site access.

o 11/89 thru 12/89- BM&S's legal staff continue discussions with
Mr. Carlin to obtain a suitable legal agreement for off-site
access.

o Week of 12/11/89- First round of groundwater sampling
completed.

o 1/5/90- Mr. Carlin discusses well locations with Keystone and

indicates he will be at the property on 1/15/90. (Note: Mr.
Carlin 1is an absentee property owner who 1lives in

Ohio)

o Week of 1/8/89- Second round of groundwater sampling
completed.

o 1/15/90~- Keystone meets with Mr. cCarlin at his property to

flag proposed well locations for the GWQAP and for aditional
locations contemplated for the RFI Phase II Work Plan. Mr.
Carlin finally appears interested in working out some kind of
access agreement with BM&S.

o 1/15/90 thru present- BM&S legal staff continues to work with
Mr. Carlin to obtain a signed access agreement. Resolution
of this matter is anticipated in the near future.

I have instructed Keystone to begin the preparation of an "interim"
type report based on the information obtained to date during our
assessment. As of this date the analytical data have not been
received from the laboratory. It is BMS's intention to submit to
MSDNR the data generated in a timely matter. As indicated in the
GWQAP schedule, the timing of activities associated with this work
effort were contingent upon BMS obtaining the proper off-site
access agreement. The delays described above have revolved around
the access problems we have had and not on field delays associated
with our contractors. We are prepared to complete the GWQAP upon
receipt of the appropriate off-site access agreement and in no way
are seeking to delay the issuance of a RCRA permit for this unit.

With regards to the closure schedule for the ash landfarm the
following information details the most current status. BMS
requested an extension for the completion date for closure of this
unit in a letter to you dated November 8, 1989. The extension date
requested was April 15, 1990. The actual field work for this unit
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was 1initiated the week of 1/22/90 and is expected to take
approximately 3 months to complete assuming good weather and other
factors. The engineering certification package is expected to take
another month for a total project duration of four months. Based
on this knowledge the existing estimated completion date of April
15, 1990 is non-attainable and a new completion date of June 1,
1990 is hereby requested. The primary reason why the project was
not initiated until late January 1990 was the fact that the actual
areal dimensions of the unit were quite larger than those indicated
in the conceptual closure plan, necessitating a longer time frame
to compile the final plans and specifications for the unit which
were suitable for bidding.

We trust that this information satisfies your concern with the
identified schedules. Please call if yYou have any questions.

Very trul?:ifurs,

Matthew C. Plautz, P.E.
Program Manager-Environmental Services

MCP/cr

cc: B. Nolan
J. Clayton (KII)
J. Batchelder (KII)
S. Spengler (MSDNR)
R. Yocius (Keystone)
D. King (Keystone)
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DRUM INVENTORY
ASH PILE - GWQA

BEAZER MATERIALS AND SERVICES, INC.
GRENADA, MS

GENERAL CONTENT BER OF DRUMS

Empty (clean) 121
Empty (dirty) 1- Donated to KII

Unused Grout 10-22-89 2
Unused Grout 10-23-89 1

Well M-2B Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-17-89

Well M-2B Flushwater 10-17-89

Well M-2B Grout Cuttings 10-21-89

Well M-2B Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-21-89

Well M-2B Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-21-89
and Boring BM-2B Extra Grout 10-22-89

Well M-2B Flushwater/Cuttings 10-21-89

Well M-2B Flushwater 10-21-89

Well M-2B Grout Water 10-21-89

Boring BM-2B Casing Flushwater 10-21-89
Boring BM-2B Grout Water 10-21-89
Boring BM-2B Drill Mud 10-22-89

Boring BM-2B Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-22-89
Boring BM-2B Flushwater 10-21-89

Boring BM-2B Grout Water 10-22-89

Well M-5A Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-19-89
Well M-5A Flushwater 10-19-89

Well M-5B Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-18-89

Well M-5B Flushwater 10-18-89

Well M-5B Grout Cuttings/Water 10-23-89

Well M-5B Drill Mud/Cuttings 10-23-89

Well M-5B Drill Mud 10-23-89

Well M-5B Flushwater/Cuttings 10-23-89

Well M-5B Flushwater 10-23-89

Unused Grout and Well M-5B Grout
Cuttings/Water 10-23-89
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Beazer Materials and s, Inc.
m A Member of THE BEA! ROUP
s Environmental Services™—~"

436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA
Phone: 412-227-2500 Fax: 412-227-
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January 31, 1990

Ms. Gail Macalusa

Mississippi Department of
Natural Resources

2380 Highway 80 West

Jackson, MS 39209

Re: Boiler Ash Landfarm
Koppers Industries, Inc.
Grenada, MS Facility
MSD 007 027 543

Dear Ms. Macalusa:

The purpose of this letter is to bring you up to date on the
current status of activities involving the boiler ash landfarm at
the above referenced facility. The ongoing activities include the
conduct of the Groundwater Quality Assessment plan (GWQAP) and the
physical closure of the unit.

The GWQAP has been delayed due to the inability of Beazer Materials
and Services, Inc. (BMS) to obtain access to the proposed off-site
well locations. This problem has been communicated to you verbally

since late October 1989. The following presents a summary of our
efforts to date:

o Late September 1989- Keystone Environmental Resources, Inc.
(Keystone), our consultant on the project, begins a records

search to identify the property owners for the proposed well
locations.

o 9/27/89 thru 10/17/89- Keystone contacts Mr. Wayne E. Carlin,
the property owner, to explain the proposed work effort and
forwards a copy of the standard BMS access agreement. Mr.
Carlin at the end of this discussion cycle indicates he will
not grant the requested access because the well locations will
potentially interfere with farming.

o 10/17 thru 10/27/89- Keystone proceeds with the installation
of three on-site monitoring wells to keep the project moving
forward in the absence of secured off-site access.

Writer's Direct Dial __412-227-2952
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o 11/15/89~ Keystone begins sampling of new wells in accordance
with the work plan in absence of secured off-site access.
o 11/89 thru 12/89- BM&S's legal staff continue discussions with
Mr. Carlin to obtain a suitable legal agreement for off-site
access.

o Week of 12/11/89- First round of groundwater sampling
completed.

o 1/5/90- Mr. Carlin discusses well locations with Keystone and
indicates he will be at the property on 1/15/90. (Note: Mr.
Carlin 1is an absentee property owner who lives in
Ohio)

(o} Week of 1/8/89- Second round of groundwater sampling
completed.

o 1/15/90- Keystone meets with Mr. Carlin at his property to
flag proposed well locations for the GWQAP and for aditional
locations contemplated for the RFI Phase II Work Plan. Mr.
Carlin finally appears interested in working out some kind of
access agreement with BM&S.

o 1/15/90 thru present- BM&S legal staff continues to work with
Mr. Carlin to obtain a signed access agreement. Resolution
of this matter is anticipated in the near future.

W .

I have instructed Keystone to begin the preparation of an "interim"
type report based on the information obtained to date during our
assessment. As of this date the analytical data have not been
received from the laboratory. It is BMS's intention to submit to
MSDNR the data generated in a timely matter. As indicated in the
GWQAP schedule, the timing of activities associated with this work
effort were contingent upon BMS obtaining the proper off-site
access agreement. The delays described above have revolved around
the access problems we have had and not on field delays associated
with our contractors. We are prepared to complete the GWQAP upon
receipt of the appropriate off-site access agreement and in no way
are seeking to delay the issuance of a RCRA permit for this unit.

With regards to the closure schedule for the ash landfarm the
following information details the most current status. BMS
requested an extension for the completion date for closure of this
unit in a letter to you dated November 8, 1989. The extension date
requested was April 15, 1990. The actual field work for this unit

3/21/ 7
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was initiated the week of 1/22/90 and is expected to take
approximately 3 months to complete assuming good weather and other
factors. The engineering certification package is expected to take
another month for a total project duration of four months. Based
on this knowledge the existing estimated completion date of April
15, 1990 is non-attainable and a new completion date of June 1,
1990 is hereby requested. The primary reason why the project was
not initiated until late January 1990 was the fact that the actual
areal dimensions of the unit were quite larger than those indicated
in the conceptual closure plan, necessitating a longer time frame
to compile the final plans and specifications for the unit which
were suitable for bidding.

We trust that this information satisfies your concern with the
identified schedules. Please call if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

@‘Q. Lé
Matthew C. Plautz, P.E.

Program Manager-Environmental Services

MCP/cr

cc: B. Nolan
J. Clayton (KII)
J. Batchelder (KII)
S. Spengler (MSDNR)
R. Yocius (Keystone)
D. King (Keystone)



-

Beazer Materials and Ser " -2s, Inc.

’ A Member of THE BEAZ —~=ROUP
Environmental Services
436 Seventh Avenue, Pit gh, PA 15219

Phone: 412-227-2500 Fax: 412-227-2850
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November 8, 1989 NOV 1 0 1989

Ms. Gail Macalusa DEPARTMENT OF

Mississippi Department of ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Natural Resources

2380 Highway 80 West

P.O. Box 10385

Jackson, MS 39209

Re: RCRA Closure Schedules
Koppers Industries, Inc.
Grenada, Mississippi Facility
MSD 007 027 543

Dear Ms. Macalusa:

As requested by MSDNR, Beazer Materials and Services, Inc. (BM&S)
has prepared the following summary of schedule information
associated with the closure of the surface impoundment and boiler
ash landfarm at the above-referenced facility. I apologize for
not sending this information to you sooner.

Surface Impoundment - On June 28, 1988, Koppers Company, Inc.
(Koppers), now BM&S, was issued a hazardous waste management
permit (No. 88-543-01) which included an approved closure plan
and estimated schedule. The schedule for closure estimated a
total duration of 435 days from initiation. Although the
upgraded wastewater pretreatment system did not become fully
operational until March 1989, the facility ceased the continued
use of the impoundment on or about August 7, 1988 in advance of .
the land disposal prohibition of EPA hazardous waste K00l. At
about that time, Koppers had initiated the removal of K001l sludge
resident in the impoundment. Assuming that August 8§, 1938
coincides with "Day 0" of the schedule, completion of closure was
therefore expected on or before September 6, 1989. Certain
events have transpired which have delayed the project as outlined
below. 1In addition, a chronological history of the closure

through September 21, 1989 was sent to your attention on October
6, 1989.

1. Closure Plan Modification - A letter dated April 13,
1989 was sent by BM&S to MSDNR requesting a Class I
modification incorporating a change in the closure cap
configuration which was better engineered and
protective than the original. On June 9, 1989, BM&S
received notice from MSDNR that the modification had
been approved. During this time period a significant
quantity of rainwater had accumulated in the

Writer's Direct Diat 412~227-2952



oo @

Ms. Gail Macalusa
November 8, 1989
Page 2

impoundments which required pumping to the Grenada POTW
(under a limited hydraulic loading rate) over a time
period of approximately 30 days before closure
activities could be resumed. This down-time was not
anticipated in the original closure schedule.

Total delay: Modification approval = 57 days
Pumping rainwater = 30 days
Total Delay = 87 days

Closure Execution: Due to the characteristics of the
borrow material, bentonite was added to the soil to
obtain a permeability of less than 1 x 10-" cm/sec.
Field placement and subsequent permeability tests for
the first soil-bentonite life failed these minimum
permeability requirements and necessitated removal of
the lift, modification to soil-bentonite mix ratios and
replacement of the first lift. The total delay caused
by this activity was approximately 14 days. Weather
conditions during September and October 1989 have not
been ideal for soil working activities resulting in
additional delays of undetermined duration. The final
seeding of the completed cap occurred during the week
ending November 3, 1989 corresponding with the
completion of field activities.

Total delay: 14 days (plus undetermined weather
delays)

Therefore, the total determined delays amount to approximately
101 days (excluding undetermined weather delays), which changes
the anticipated date of final closure from September 6, 1989 to
December 16, 1989. Closure activities remaining involve the
final survey of the closed impoundment and preparation of survey
plat and deed restriction package and preparation of a thorough
construction documentation report which will include the
engineers and owner/operator certifications, and as-built

drawings.

BM&S anticipates that this report will be submitted to

MSDNR on or before December 16, 1989, dependent upon the timely
submittal of the final survey for inclusion in the construction
documentation report. BM&S has strived to execute this important
project in an expeditious and technically sound manner.

Boiler Ash Landfarm - The closure plan for the boiler ash

landfarm was submitted to MSDNR in December 1987 in satisfaction
of amended Agreed Order 1280-87. The closure plan stipulated
closure of the unit as a landfill. On June 9, 1989, BM&S
received notice from MSDNR that the closure plan had been
approved by the Mississippi Natural Resources Permit Board. The
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approved closure plan included an estimated schedule of

approximately 8 months. This schedule assumed approval of the
closure plan on April 3, 1988 in its development. Because the
closure plan was not approved until June 9, 1989, the modified

estimated completion date for closure activities is February 9,
1990.

BM&S is currently in the process of finalizing the construction
specifications for bidding the project. The actual letting of
the contract is expected by late Novemher 1989, Construction
activities are estimated to take approximately three months and
preparation of the final construction report including
certifications another month for a total of four months. BM&S is
therefore requesting an extension of the completion date for
closure activities from February 9, 1990 to April 15, 1990. This
new projected closure completion date is contingent upon suitable
weather conditions and/or other factors that may cause delays.
BM&S will promptly notify MSDNR of any changes to this schedule
attributable to delays. BM&S .believes that the additional time
is necessary to perform the closure project under strict
adherence to the approved closure plan.

I trust that this information satisfies your needs at this time.
Please do not hesitate to call if you should have any questions.

Sincerely,

@ <

Matthew C. Plautz, P.E.
Program Manager-Environmental Services

MCP/cr -

cc: B. Nolan

D. Clayton (KII)

. Batchelder (KII)
Spengler (MSDNR)
Bollinger (Keystone)

2unugy
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DNR-BPC

September 21, 1989

Mr. William Stephen Spengler, P.E.
Coordinator, RCRA TSD Branch
Hazardous Waste Division
Mississippi Department of

Natural Resources
2380 Highway 80 West
Jackson, MS 39309

Re: RCRA Issues
Koppers Industries, Inc.
Tie Plant, MS Facility

Dear Mr. Spengler:

I would like to take this opportunity to bring you up to date
with several activities either underway or planned for the above
referenced facility. The following constitutes a brief summary
of these activities.

o Surface Impoundment - The final cap components for closure
of the surface impoundment are currently being placed.
Closure activities were severely delayed by heavy rains in
late spring/early summer and subsequently by the field
contractor's ability to process the accumulated rainwater
based on the City of Grenada POTW capacity and operating
constraints. I have asked Keystone Environmental Resources
(Keystone), our engineer on the project, to develop a
history and will forward this to you upon completion.

We have not as yet received the Appendix IX results from the
groundwater sampling round completed in June, 1989 and will
submit those to you when available. At that time we will
also submit a permit modification to initiate a compliance
monitoring program, as necessary. A new upgradient
monitoring well was installed in March, 1989.

o Boiler Ash Landfarm - We are currently finalizing a
construction bid package to initiate closure of the boiler
ash landfarm in accordance with the approved closure plan.
Closure will commence in the near future.

Writer's Direct Dial — 227=2952
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The Groundwater Quality Assessment is scheduled to begin in
October, 1989 pending receipt of appropriate access

agreements for construction of wells on off-site property
locations.

As discussed above, we have not as yet received the Appendix
IX results from the groundwater sampling round completed in
June, 1989 and will submit those to you when available.

Groundwater Treatment Residuals - It has been recently
brought to my attention that the following shipments of non-
hazardous wastes were burned at the Grenada boiler (copies
of shipping documents attached):

Dat 4D 7%/’6 W_,/é /et
ate rums el Gy
1/17/89 16 gl Halel (M) 0n 2243, /5
2/6/89 61 Z? /%MV/%_J/ ; e
These wastes originated at a closed wood preserving site
previously operated by Koppers Company, Inc. in Nashua, New
Hampshire. Beazer Materials and Services, Inc. (BM&S) is
conducting an environmental site remediation at the facility
pursuant to an Administrative Order with the State of New
Hampshire. The remediation program consists, in part, of
pumping of contaminated groundwater and subsequent treatment
in a groundwater treatment system. The groundwater
treatment residuals generated from this system met the
specifications for the boiler Fuel Additive Program and
therefore were shipped to the Grenada boiler as detailed
above. The characterization of these materials has been
raised as an issue by the State of New Hagmpshire. BM&S has
therefore decided to discontinue future shipments to
Grenada. In any event, the materials in question were
processed during the time frame in which BM&S and MSDNR were
negotiating on Agreed Order (No. 1598-89) finalized on June
23, 1989 which resolved the oil/water separator
characterization issue and obligated BM&S to assess the

impacts, if any, from placing the boiler ash at the Grenada
County Landfill.

papler 1 2y fronc 23
/ GF % ﬁ;ﬂzééﬂ/&laﬂég.
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BM&S is making a concerted effort at being responsive to
regulatory compliance issues at both the state and federal

levels. If you should have any questions, please do not hesitate
to call.

Sincerely,
o < Pl

Matthew C. Plaut%, P.E.
Program Manager-Environmental Services

MCP/cr
cc: Gail Macalusa (MSDNR)
B. Nolan

S. Craig

D. Calland, Esquire (Babst/Calland)
J. Batchelder (KII)

J. D. Clayton (KII)
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June 1,

1989
CERTIFIED MAIL NO.

P 965 303 958
Mr. Matthew C. Plautz, P.E.

Program Manager - Environmental Services
Beazer Materials & Services, Inc.
436 Sevetnh Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania
Dear Mr.

15219
Plautz:

Re:

Boiler Ash Closure Plan
Permit Modification

Grenada, MS Facility
On May 23, 1989, the Mississippi Natural Resources Permit

Board approved the Boiler Ash Landfill Closure Plan and the
requested modifications for the cap on the surface
impoundment at the Grenada, Mississippi, facility.

Enclosed find pages 21 through 24 which should be inserted
pages.

in Section VIII, Attachment I of Mississippi Hazardous Waste
Management Permit No. 88-543-01 to replace the original

page 24 in the same section.

Al02983, revision O,

The enclosed document "Construction Specifications
for Surface Impoundment Closure" should be inserted after
revision O, and Al03987, revision O, which are enclosed,

Print numbers Al103986,

should replace print numbers Al102982, revision O and

If you have any questions, feel free to contact Mr. Kaleel
Rahaim of my staff at (601) 961-5171.

Sincerely,
7

g //)/
. (fﬁéj&lii/ C:;iiﬁ, 7'
Charles H. Chisolm
Bureau Director
CHC:S8S:1r

Enclosure

cc:

Mr. James H. Scarbrough, EPA

(w/enclosure)



Beazer Materials and Servjees, Inc.
m A Member of THE BE ROUP
— Environmental Services

436 Seventh Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
Phone: 412-227-2500 Fax: 412-227-2042

May 5, 1989 FEDERAL EXPRESS

Mr. Kaleel Rahaim

Mississippi Department of Natural
Resources

Bureau of Pollution Contrel

Hazardous Waste Division

2380 Highway 80 West

Jackson, MS 39209

Re: Boiler Ash Landfarm Closure Plan
Koppers Induslries, Inc. Facility
Grenada, Mississippi
MSD #007027543

Dear Mr. Rahaim:

Beazer Materials and Services, Inc. (BMS) maintains that our
position related to the submitted closure plan for the boiler ash
landfarm at the Koppers Industries, Inc. facility in Tie Plant,
Mississippi, is consistent with the requirements of the closure
performance standard defined in MHWMR 265.111. We believe that
the construction of a low permeability cap will effectively
control surface water penetration and protect against
contaminated stormwater run-off.

The boiler ash landfarm, located in the southern portion at the
facility, received ash generated from the burning of wood and
various wastes in the boiler prior to July 1987. The ash was
placed on a landfarm area where residuals removed from two old
surface impoundments prior to November 19, 1980 were mixed with
surface soils (i.e. landfarmed) to allow for natural
biodegradation processes to occur. To the best of our knowledge,
there are no residual source materials that require removal or
treatment from this area. 1In addition, a groundwater monitoring
system comprised of one upgradient well and three downgradient
wells have been installed around the unit to detect releases of
monitored constituents. Upon completion of closure, groundwater
monitoring and other maintenance activities will continue under
post-closure care provisions.

227-2952

Writer's Direct Dial
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Mr. Kaleel Rahaim
May 5, 1989
2.

In summary, BMS believes that our approach to closure of the
boiler ash landfarm is appropriate and consistent with applicable
regulation. If you should have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

ﬁ«@/« C GL(

Matthew C. Plautz, P.E.
Program Manager-Environmental Services

MCP/cr

cc: B. Nolan
B. Hamilton
J. Batchelder
R. Anderson
J. Clayton
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Boiler Ash Landfill
Koppers Company, Inc.
Beazer Materials & Services, Inc.

Material from surface impoundments closed prior to 1980
placed on surface and landfarmed-sludge was worked into
the soil, fertilized, and limed. Tillage was to a
depth of about 1 foot.

Ash from boilers at Koppers, Grenada was placed on the
surface until March, 1987. Ash content covers
approximately 0.73 acres with an average depth of 6".

Cap to be placed over the landfill is a RCRA type cap
with a double liner:

2 feet of clay (K < 1 x 10~/ cm/sec)

20 mil. Synthetic Impermeable Membrane (PVC)

Geotextile Filter Fabric -3

1 foot SAnd and Gravel Conducting (K > 1 x 10
cm/sec)

Geotextile Filter Fabric

1l foot 6 inches Cover Soil, Clean Fill 6 inches

Topsoil with humus Revegetation (Seed, Fertilizer,
Mulch)

Four existing groundwater monitoring wells meet RCRA
requirements for the unit. Notice of gw contamination
given. Groundwater Quality Assessment Plan (GWQAP), as
attached, has been submitted. RCRA Facility
Investigation (RFI)/Corrective Measures Studies (CMS)
ongoing at site.

Geology at the site underlying the boiler ash landfill:
Basic City Shale (which overlies the Meridian Sand)
appears to be absent at the site. The fine grained
shallow deposits likely represent modern alluvial
deposits. The upper contact of the sand unit at the
site 1is encountered at elevations ranging from 170 to
200 f£t. It is concluded that the continuous sand unit
encountered beneath the site is the Meridian Sand of
the Tallahatta Formation. The current water table
level of the alluvial aquifer is between 19 and 22 ft.
below the surface.

Analysis of Ash and Cinders from the Grenada Plant was
analyzed by an independent lab in April, 1986.
Analysis showed <0.0l1 ppm for all K00l analytes.Bureau
Analysis of cinders and ash showed ash fairly clean
while cinders had some Base/Neutral Compounds
identified.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Steve Spengler H”Lhw{ py
FROM: Kaleel Rahaim

SUBJECT: Closure Plan for the Ash Waste Pile

Foppers Company, Inc., . (ROWwsBMESY
Grenada, Mississippi, MSD0G7027543

DATE: March 27, 1989

As a result of Mississippi Camission on Natural Resources, Bureau of
Pollution Control Ordexr Number 728-87, Beazer Matei-ials & Services,
Inc. (formerly Koppers Company, Inc.) has sukmitted a closure plan.

The closure plan provides for closing a 0.73 acre landfill in which
ash from a boiler usigg K001 Hazardous Waste was generated.
Approximately 890 yds” of ash material was placed in the area “rm
1979-1987.

A RCRA type cap oomposed of a clay barrier layer followed by an
impermeable eynthetic membrane liner (20 mil I'C), then a geotextile
fabric is provosed. Over these layers will be placed a free ﬂaw‘mq
gramular layer followed by another geotextile layer followed by a
suitable oohesive cover soil. Finally, a layer of topsoil that will
be vegetated is applied.

Groundwater monitoring is continuing at this location per requlations.

KR:cm
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1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7)

8)

/~"> RCRA SITE INSPECTION
& @

Inspector and Author of Report

Karen McKinney
Environmental Engineer

Facility Information

Koppers Company, Inc.,
MSD 007 027 543

P.0. Box 160

Tie Plant, MS 38960

Responsible Official

J.D. (Rock) Clayton, Plant Manager

Inspection Participants

Karen McKinney, USEPA
20 Romanowski, USEPA
Dave 3ockelmann, MSDNR
J.D. {Rock) Clayton, Koppers

Date and Time of Inspection

December 12, 1988 - 9:15 a.m. CST

Applicable Regulations

Mississippl Hazardous Waste Management Regulations (MHWMR) Sections

262, 264, and 265 (adopted by reference and therefore cited herein as
40 CFR).

Purpose of Inspection

This inspection was a USEPA Compliance Evaluation Imsnec:ion (CEI) to
determine the facility”s overall compliance with the appiicable
regulations.

Facility Description

The Koppers Tie Plant facility is located about five miles southeast
of Grenada, Mississippi. The facility uses creosote and pentachloro-
phenol-in-o0il in the pressure treatment of wood products for railroad
ties, utility poles and pilings. The hazardous wastes produced by
this facility are KOOl, U051, and FO027 and consist of bottom sediment
sludge from the treatment of wastewater from wood preserving processes
that use creosote and/or pentachlorophenol (K0Ol), and waste creosote
(U051), or certain waste pentachlorophenol (F027). The regulated
waste management units at the facility are a drum storage aresa, a



surface impoundment, an ash landfarm, and a sprayfié::;>'rhe facility
has an operating permit issued by the Mississippl Commission for the

use of the surface lmpoundment. The surface impoundment is in the
process of closure,

The surface impoundment was used as a wastewater treatment lagoon. It
is about one-half acre in size and had a maximum operating depth of
about seven feet, The surface impoundment generated KOOl (bottom
sediment sludge from the treatment of wastewaters from wood preserving
processes using creosote or pentachlorophenol). The surface
impoundment was preceded by a mechanical oil/water separator and flow
equalization which recaptures product and minimizes the amount of
creosote which flows into the impoundment and becomes waste.
Wastewater from the impoundment was pumped to a sprayfield for
treatment. The facility is in the process of closing the impound-
ment. The impoundment has been dewatered and has had 3,032 tons of

soil and sludge removed. Koppers is awaitiag test results for clean
closure.

The wastewater from the treating process i1s aow pumped into two 10,000
gallon railcar tzoks equipped with heating :2ils. The water is
evaporated by ~.ic heating coils and any sludje generated is r=cycled
back into the proczss. .

Effluent from the surface impoundment was periodically pumped to the
sprayfield. The sprayfield is located on the north-northwest section
of the property. It 1is about four acres in size and surrounded by a
low berm that controls run—on/run—off. The field is covered with
non-food-chain vegetation. The frequency of pumping depended upon
water levels within the surface impoundment and climatic conditions.
Spraying did not occur during rainfall.

Xoppers operates a boiler at its facility for the conversion of
thermal wood and various wastas into steam. These wastes included the
listed hazardous wastes KOOl, U051, and 7227. The ash generated from
the operation of the boiler was placed on a landfarm until 1987. The
landfarm had been used, prior to November 19, 1980, for the disposal
3f wood treating process wastes which came from old surface
impoundments that had been closed. The ash is-a listed hazardous
waste thereby making the ash landfarm a regulated land disposal unit.
Yoppers stopped burning the hazardous wasc2 ia July of 1987. The
Zacility stiil durns non-hazardous waste i1: the boiler which comes
from the process areas (cleaning of the trzacment cylinders and door
pit areas, etc.) and disposes of the ash at 2 local landfill.

The facility operates a less than 90-day stsrige building located in
the process ar2a. KXoppers previously nad Incarim status for a storage
area located near the holding tanks. This ares was used only once and
is no longer ia use. It has been czritiried closed. The building
stores drums containing the non-hazardous waste which is used in the

boiler and hazardous waste which is stored intil it is shipped
off-site.

3
2
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Findings (:ji> (:::)

A record review of the inspection logs, personnel training records,
manifests, closure plans, groundwater monitoring records, and the
contingency plan was conducted. Records were kept back to 198l1. The
inspection logs were kept in proper order. Inspections were conducted
at the sprayfield, surface impoundment, ash landfarm, and the drum the
storage building. The personnel training records were maintained for
three years or more. Closure plans and the contingency plan were kept
at the facility. Financial assurance and liability records were
inspected and found to be in compliance. The closure cost estimate
for all regulated units was updated in March of 1988. It was
suggested that the cost estimate be broken out by units instead of a
lump sum.

In reviewing the manifests and waste analysis records, it was
discovered that Koppers had received hazardous waste (K00l) from
another Koppers facility and had burned it in the boiler. The ash was
sent to a local landfill. The waste was classified as non-hazardous
on the manifa2st and was received on July 29,1988 and August 15, 1988.
The sludge came from creosote blowdown tanks, PCP separators, and
sometaing -=I=rrad to as basement sediment and is therefore considered
KQOO1.

The groundwactar monitoring records were reviewed. The records were
kept for thrz=e years for the surface impoundment and sprayfield.
Groundwater monitoring began at the ash landfarm in February of 1988.

An inspection of the operating areca and regulated units followed the
record review. The first area looked at was the less than 90-day
storage area. Six drums of hazardous waste (U051) were being stored
at the time of the inspection. Four of the drums have been stored
since November 18, 1987 and two since March 10, 1988. The storage of
these drums exceed the 90 days allowed in 40 CFR Part 262.34, This
was noted as a violation at the May 16, 1988 inspection. The facility
has had an adequate amount of time to dispose of the drums. The
facility has therefore operated a storage facility without haviiz :x
operating permit or interim status and must close the unit.

The next area seen was the process area which includes the treatment
cylinders, creosotz tanks, and the boiler. An area iaside the
concrete wall surrounding the creosote tanks used to be the facility’s
interim storage area. This ar2a was used only once siace it becane
too difficult to 1ift the drums over the wall to store and remove
them. The facility has since closed out this unit. Addition-

ally the concreta jad near the boiler was used to store hazardous

waste before it was burned. It has since been cleaned and decontami-
nated.

The ash landfarm is a land disposal unit and is therefore subject to
the landfill regulations (Subpart N of 40 CFR). The unit is
surrounded by a three-~strand barb-wire fence which is inadequate
security for a landfill. There is plastic sheeting covering the ash
landfarm that is being used for wind dispersal control. There was
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ponding on top of the plastic, bare patches not covered by the
plastic, and the plastic did not extend to all sides. Additionally,
solls from cleanup activities around the plant were placed on top of

the plastic. There are four groundwater monitoring wells for the ash
landfarm.

The facility has begun closure at the surface impoundment. The
impoundment has been dewatered and had soils and sludges removed.
Closure activities began in July of 1988. Closure has been halted
until results from soil testing are received. The front portion of
the fence had been removed during closure operations. During periods
of inactive closure the fence needs to be reinstalled. There are
eight groundwater monitoring wells for the surface impoundment.

The sprayfield has four groundwater monitoring wells and is surrounded
by a three-strand barb-wire fence. The gate was locked but held on
the post by one strand of wire. The gate needs to be better secured
to the fence posts. More signs are needed around the sprayfield so
that they can be seen from any approach. The spravfield ceased
receiving wastawatar from the iapcundment in Julv, 1988 and has had
111 spray nozzles removed. Thera is still brownish-slack scils znd
dead vegetation surrounding the arza where the nozzles werea.

Lsal
There is
a berm surrounding the sprayfield for run-on/run-off control.

Conclusions

Koppers has violated the following requirements of the applicable
regulations:

40 CFR Part 262.12(c) - The facility must not offer his hazardous

waste to transporters or to treatment, storage, or disposal facilities
that nave not received an EPA identification number.

G CFR
»., CFR
CFR

a

The Manifest

Pre-transport Requirements
Recordkeeping and Reporting

Part 262 Subpart
Part 262 Subpart
Part 262 Subpart

O OQw
I

These four violations address the disposal of hazardous waste boiler
asa (KOO1) at a local landfill when sludge from the separator und
bioswdown tank was burmed in tae Soiler.

Q&Q?Z\\_ J’ao CFR Part 264.14 - Security ~ The front portion of the fence

surrounding the surface impoundment had been removed to implement
closure., However, at the time of the inspection, closure activiries
had been suspendad for several nonths. Therefore, a temporary fance
should be placed there to preveant unknowlng eatry =5 tka surface
impoundment until closure activities are resumed.

40 CFR Part 265.1% - Security - There needs to be more sisas located”
around the sprayiield so as to be seen from all approaches,
Additionally, the gate to the sprayfield needs to be repaired.
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40 CFR Part 265 Subpart G — Closure and Post-closure Care - The
facility has falled to close the sprayfield.

The state has addressed this violation with an Administrative Order
which is under appeal.

.~ 40 CFR Part 265.302 - General Operating Requirements - The facility
\. has failed to provide adequate run-on/run-off control and wind
b dispersal control systems for the ash landfarm.

Section 3005 - Solid Waste Disposal Act — Permits for Treatment,
Storage, or Disposal of Hazardous Waste — The facility has operated a
storage area without having a permit or interim status. The facility
must close this unit in accordance with the regulations.

Additionally, the facility has operated the sprayfield without having
interim status or a permit. This violation has been addressed bv the
state and is currently under appeal, ’

11) Recommendations

Koppers needs to break out their closure and post-closure cost

estimates into specific units instead of lump sum. This would ensure
that all unit cost estimates ara updated accordingly.

Koppers is fast approaching the 180 days allowed for closure of the
surface impoundment and needs to either meet the deadline or request
an extension.

Koppers needs to provide documentation as to where the waste is coming
from that is being burned in the boiler. This is to ensure that only

non-hazardous waste is being burned. The faciiity may need to conduct
analysis or certifications of all wastas reczived.

12) Signed
UN [y st
Karen McKinney ;7
Inspector E

13) Concurrence Approval
L g J /.;--'// oy
‘ V1. \¢JL2§Z& [522?32« & /;;i'ZEZi
Zb oyle T. Brittaim, Chief Allan %. Antley, Chief 57/
West Compliance Unit Waste Compliance Unit

01 /27 /€5 //3e/? 4
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RCRA Inspection Report

Inspector and Author of Report

David J. Bockelmann
Environmental Scientist

Facility Information

Koppers Company, Inc.

P. O. Box 160

Tie Plant, Mississippi 38960
MSD007027543

Responsible Company Official

Mr. J. D. "Rock" Clayton, Plant Manager

Inspection Participants

Mr. David J. Bockelmann, BPC

Ms. Karen McKinney, EPA

Mr. Leo Romanowski, EPA

Mr. J. D. "Rock" Clayton, Koppers
Mr. Gary McClelland, Koppers

Date and Time of Inspections

December 12, 1Y88 -~ Y:15 a.m. CST

Applicable Requirements

Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Regulations
(MWHMR) Parts 262, 264, 265, and 268. Mississippi
Hazardous Waste Management Permit No. 88-543-01.

Purpose of Inspection

This was a Compliance Evaluation Inspection to
determine the facility's overall compliance with the
applicable interim status regulations and with the
facility's Hazardous Waste Management Permit No.
88~543-01 which covers the operation, closure and
post-closure requirements for the facility's surface
impoundment.

Facility Description

Koppers Company, Inc. is located in the Town of Tie
Plant which is approximately 5 miles southeast of
Grenada, Mississippi. The facility uses creosote and
oil borne pentachlorophenol in the pressure treatment
of wood products for railroads, utilities and others.
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The primary product is treated railroad cross-ties.

Raw materials and treated products arrive and leave by
rail and truck. The hazardous wastes which are
generated, treated, stored and, in the past, disposed
of at the facility are bottom sediment sludge from the
treatment of wastewaters from wood preserving processes
that use creosote and/or pentachlorphenol (K00l), waste
creosote (U051), and certain waste pentachlorophenol
(F027). The facility has four hazardous waste
management units which are a less than 90 day
container/drum storage building, a surface impoundment,
a spray irrigation field, and a boiler ash landfarm. A
permit for the operation of the surface impoundment was
issued on June 28, 1988. State administrative orders
requiring the submittal of Part B permit applications
for the spray irrigation field and the boiler ash
landfarm were also issued on July 22 and 29, 1988. A
Part B permit application for the boiler ash landfarm
was received by the Bureau on November 9, 1988. The
administrative order requiring the submittal of a Part
B permit application for the spray irrigation field is
currently under appeal by the facility.

The facility is currently in the process of closing the
surface impoundment which was operated as a wastewater
treatment lagoon and generated the listed hazardous
waste K00l. Treatment of wastewater in the surface
impoundment was preceeded by a flow equalization tank,
a pentachlorophenol and oil separator where
pentachlorphenol and oil are recovered and recycled, a
creosote separator where creosote is recovered and
recycled, and a flocculation system. Since the start
ot closure at the surface impoundment, the facility has
been disposing of their wastewater by pumping it to a
series ot two 10,000 gallon railroad tank cars where
the wastewater is heated and evaporated to the
atmosphere. The facility is currently in the process
of constructing a wastewater pretreatment system and
obtaining a Pretreatment permit to discharge the
treated wastewater to the City of Grenada POTW.

The spray irrigation field was the final stage in the
facility's wastewater treatment system. It is
approximately four acres in size and is surrounded by a
low berm for run-on/run-off control. The spray
irrigation field received effluent from the surface
impoundment which was land applied via six spray
irrigation nozzles. The field is covered with non-food
chain vegetation and was operated as a land treatment
unit for the biodegredation of effluent from the
surface impoundment prior to the start of closure at
the surface impoundment.
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The facility operates a boiler for the thermal
conversion of wood and various wastes into steam.
Prior to October of 1986 these wastes included the
listed hazardous wastes K001, U051 and F027. The ash
generated from this process is a listed hazardous waste
and, prior to July, 1987, was land disposed on the
boiler ash landfarm located in the southern portion of
the tacility. Prior to November 1Y, 1980, two old
surface impoundments located in the central portion of
the facility were closed and the waste sludge removed
during closure was also disposed of at the boiler ash
landfarm area. The facility currently operates the
boiler burning wood and various wastes associated with
wood treating operations. These wastes have been
reported by the facility to be non-hazardous. The ash
generated from this process is currently being disposed
of at a local sanitary landfill. During this
inspection it was found that the facility has
apparently burned listed hazardous wastes along with
non-hazardous wastes in the boiler and that the ash
generated from the burning of these apparently
hazardous wastes was also disposed of at the local
sanitary landfill.

The facility operates a less than 90 day container/drum
storage building located near the process area. The
building is used to store drums of both hazardous and
non-hazardous waste,

Findings

An inspection and review of the facility's records was
conducted. These records included inspection logs,
personnel training records, waste manifests,
groundwater monitoring records and reports, financial
assurance and liability insurance records, closure
plans and the facility contingency plan.

The facility's inspection logs, personnel training
records, closure plan and contingency plan were
reviewed and found to be up-to-date and in compliance.

The facility utilizes the corporate financial test to
demonstrate financial assurance for closure/
post-closure and liability insurance. This is
currently being revised to include closure/post-closure
costs and liability insurance for the boiler ash
landfarm and will be resubmitted as soon as it is
available.

A review of the facility's 1988 groundwater monitoring
and analysis records for the surface impoundment,
boiler ash landfarm and spray irrigation field was
conducted. This review included data submitted by
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Koppers as well as groundwater analytical data
collected by U.S. EPA in May, 1988. The findings of
this review with respect to each unit is outlined
below.

Surface Impoundment. The facility was issued Hazardous
Waste Management Permit No. 88-543-01 for the surface
impoundment on June 28, 19Y88. Prior to this date the
surtace impoundment was regulated under the interim
status standards contained within MHWMR Part 265. The
first and second quarters of groundwater data were
submitted under MHWMR Part 265 and the third and fourth
quarters of groundwater data were submitted under the
permit requirements. A review of this data found that
no statistical analyses were reported. Site specific
constituents were analyzed for during all four
quarters. These showed constituent concentration
levels above method 8270 detection limit, listed in
Sw-846, for wells R-1, R-10A, R-7, R-8A, R-YC and R-90
in the first quarter and well R-1 in the second, third
and fourth quarters. In the absence of any statistical
analyses, this data can only be interpreted as evidence
of groundwater contamination at the surface
impoundment.

Permit Condition IV.C.3. required that upgradient well
R-1, which was improperly constructed, be replaced with
a properly constructed well within thirty days of the
erfective date ot the permit; this well has not yet
been replaced. Additionally, because well R-1 is
improperly constructed, the analytical data from it
cannot be reliably evaluated.

Boiler Ash Landfarm. Groundwater monitoring at the
boiler ash landfarm was first started in 1988.
Monitoring was done on an accelerated schedule with one
sampling event per month during February, March, April
and May. A fifth sampling event was also conducted in
July. A review of this data found that no MHWMR Part
265 Appendix III parameters or EPA interim primary
drinking water standards were analyzed for during the
first year sampling events as required by MHWMR
265.92(c)(1l). The indicator parameter of Total Organic
Halogen (TOX) was not included in any of the five
rounds of analytical data or in the statistical
analysis submitted for the fifth round sampling event,
as required by MHWMR 265.92(c)(1l), 265.92(d)(2), and
265.93(b). Site specific constituents were also
analyzed for and reported at the boiler ash landfarm.
Low level concentrations of nearly all the site
specific polynuclear aeromatic hydrocarbons (PAH's)
were repoted in all three downgradient wells during the
first, second, third, and fifth round sampling events.
Low level concentrations of a few of the phenolic
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compounds were reported for the first, third, fourth
and fifth round sampling events, no phenolic compounds
were reported as being analyzed for in the second round
event. Additionally, the U.S. EPA sampling event
conducted in May, 1988, found the following constituent
concentrations in downgradient well MW-3: 1600 ppb
trichloroethene, 57 ppb cis - 1,2-dichloroethene, 6.5
ppb carbon disulfide and 1.6 ppb chloroform. From all
of the data presented, it appears that there is
groundwater contamination at the boiler ash landfarm.
Because of the concentration levels reported for
trichloroethene and cis - 1,2-dichloroethene, it is
recommended that an analysis for these two constituents
be included in all future sampling events at the boiler
ash landfarm, '

Spray Irriqation Field. The spray irrigation field is
considered by the State of Mississippi to be a
regulated hazardous waste management unit, Koppers is
currently contesting this position.

Groundwater at the sprayfield was sampled on a
quarterly basis during 1988. A review of this data
found that no statistical analyses were submitted for
any of the four quarters. Site specific constituents
were analyzed for during all four quarters. These
showed constituent concentration levels above method
8270 detection limit listed in SW-846 for wells SF-3
and SF-4 in the first quarter, well SF-2 in the second
quarter and well SF-4 in the fourth quarter. In the
absence of any statistical analyses, this data can only
be interpreted as evidence of groundwater contamination
at the surface impoundment.

A review of the facility's waste manifests for 1988 was
also conducted. These manifests were for wastes which
were shipped to the Koppers Grenada facility to be
burned in the facility's boiler in conjunction with
their fuel additives program. The ash generated from
this process is currently disposed of at a local county
landfill. A review of these manifests, and the waste
analysis sheets for each manifest, found that several
of the manifests were for wastes which appear to be
hazardous waste. The following is an outline of these
manifests:

Manifest Sourcel No. of Total Date of
Doc. No. of Waste Containers Quantity (lbs) Receipt
67212 Creosote Process 75 41,200 7/22/88

Sludge from oil &
water separator

67213 As described above 74 40,947 7/30/88
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6
67214 As described above 83 46,940 8/9/88
00182 PCP Separator 48 30,260 8/24/88

Source description is taken from the waste analysis sheet for each
individual manifest.

It appears from the source descriptions that these
wastes are a KO0l hazardous waste which is defined as
"bottom sediment sludge from the treatment of
wastewaters from wood preserving processes that use
creosote and/or pentachlorphenol”. Creosote or
pentachlorophenol sludges from a wastewater separator
would fit into this definition and would be classified
as a K001 hazardous waste. The ash generated from the
burning of a hazardous waste is also a hazardous waste.
This being the case, Koppers appears to have improperly
transported and disposed of KUUl hazardous waste at the
local Grenada County landfill. Additionally, all K001
hazardous wastes disposed of after August 8, 1988,
would have been subject to the land disposal
restrictions contained within MHWMR Part 268.

Following the record review a visual site inspection of
the facility was conducted. The site inspection
included the less than 90 day container/drum storage
building, the surface impoundment, the spray irrigation
field and the boiler ash landfarm.

The less than 90 day container/drum storage building
contained 34 drums labeled as non-hazardous and 6 drums
labeled as containing U051 hazardous waste. Four of
these drums had an accumulation date of November 19,
1987, and the other 2 drums had an accumulation date of
March 10, 1988. All six drums containing U051
hazardous waste had been stored for longer than 90
days.

The surface impoundment was inspected and is in the
process of being closed. Sludges and associated soils
had been removed. No closure activities were being
conducted at the time of the inspection. A gap in the
fence around the surface impoundment, created to allow
the entrance of equipment for sludge and soil removal,
should be closed until such time as closure activities
resume.

The spray irrigation field was inspected. It is
recommended that additional signs warning against
unauthorized entry be placed along the east side fence
line. It is further recommendedd that the gate be
repaired as well as the west side fence line where some
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small trees and limbs have fallen across the fence.
The facility ceased operation of the spray irrigation
field after wastewaters were removed from the surface
impoundment and closure of the surface impoundment was
initiated.

An inspection of the boiler ash landfarm found that
contaminated soils removed from various facility
process areas was being stored here on top of plastic.
It is recommended that these soils not be stored in the
boiler ash landfarm area.

Conclusions

Koppers Company, Inc. is in apparent violation of the
following requirements of the applicable Mississippi
Hazardous Waste Management Regqgulations and the
requirements of Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management
Permit No. 88-543-01:

(a) MHWMR 265.93 -~ Preparation, Evaluation, and
Response - The tacility has failed to perform the
required statistical analyses at the surface
impoundment and at the spray irrigation field and
has failed to properly notify the Executive
Director of the existence of groundwater
contamination at these sites as required.
Additionally, the facility has failed to properly
notify the Executive Director of the existence of
groundwater contamination at the boiler ash
landfarm.

(b) MHWMR 264.71 and 264.72 - The facility failed to
note and failed to report a significant manifest
discrepancy in that K001l hazardous waste was
brought on-site under manifests which described it
as non-hazardous process waste containing used
creosote or non-hazardous process waste containing
used pentachlorophenol. (Note: This waste was
subsequently burned in the facility's boiler)

(c) MHWMR Part 262 Subparts A, B and C - The facility
improperly transported hazardous waste ash,
derived from the burning of K00l hazardous waste
in their boiler, to a facility, the local Grenada
County landfill, which did not have an EPA
identification number and was not permitted to
dispose of hazardous waste. In addition, the
tfacility had no records of these shipments being
properly manifested, labeled or marked as
required,

(d) MHWMR Part 268 ~ The facility did not have any
records or certifications that would have shown



that the two shipments ot waste (identified by
Manifest Document Nos. 67214 and 00182) received
on-site after August 8, 1988, the effective date
of land disposal restriction treatment standards
for K00l hazardous waste, would have met the land
disposal restriction treatment standard for K001
prior to disposal as required,

(e) MHWMR 262.34 - The facility stored six drums of
U051 hazardous waste at its less than 90 day
container/drum storage building for longer than 90
days.

(f) MHWMR 264.14 - The facility did not maintain an
adequate and continuous barrier around the
permitted closing surface impoundment.

(g) MHWMR 265.302 - The facility failed to provide
adequate run-on/run-off control and wind dispersal
control systems for the boiler ash landfarm.

(h) Koppers needs to address the issue in Permit
Condition IV.C.3. requiring that upgradient well
R-1 be replaced with a properly constructed well.

(i) MHWMR 265.92 - Sampling and Analysis - The
facility failed to analyze groundwater samples
from the Boiler Ash Landfarm Monitoring wells for
the indicator parameter of Total Organic Halogen
({TOX) as required.

11. Recommendations are listed as follows:

Koppers need to break out their closure and post-
closure cost estimates into specific units instead of
lum sum. This would insure that all unit cost
estimates are updated accordingly.

12. Signed

'~

/2 %A@M/z//gf

cc: Mr. James H. Scarbrough, EPA




July 27, 1988 R

Mr. Paul Lindlau _
31 Long Valley Blvd. =
Tong Valley, Now Jersey 07853 :

Dear Mr. Lindlau: ' ol

Re: Koppers Conpany, Ina, ; &
Crenada, Mississippi :

Gr&:ac‘ia mrrpntny has onn haz 2 a.ous msm manngr> ;sent pc m:at"fgr L.me
operation of a surface impowlnt for which closure must b%@in" %
or befora Novenber 8, 1988, Coples of tha facL &neet, stat rr',qt of
basig and yoxmit -:u»nditjnns are enclosed, - Attachuents 5\ tmwﬁ X

“of this pormit ave scswbat lengthy and contain tech :
backareand data vsed in the davelmr ank. of Eha ersclcz‘,,,
conditions. If you ¢ should :woui:v.p a copy oftti"m attac
please contact ma at the i tmxr 11 ﬂ«d kel <

Keppers hag two additioral units at tha éxumr‘a :._.'.
tru.raf*on field us wd fur r_hP pES n:’t ti‘c'iis‘.‘?n’c r,g:

chips vas land &is posed Tha bouer ash’ wa. ‘e pi}a *s rh, l'rnger
active. The State is currently in tha pmis of ifwuﬂx.gjfi,‘ ? e
administrative ordzrs that will :.equj_re Koqyars o eulr ut‘?&r :
permit applications for both of u.f,%a ‘um’cs ? ;

ravid J. B()ckﬂi‘fﬁ’m
Bazardous Waste Branch

NJB:els
Frclosure
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Koppers File

FROM: Dave Bockelmann

Through: Karen McKinney, EPA, Leo Romanowski, EPA
DATE: July 1, 1988

REFERENCE: June 15, 1988, meeting between Mississippi
Department of Natural Resources personnel
and personnel fram Koppers Campany, Inc.
and Keystone Environmental Resources, Inc.

DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE
ATTENDEES: Sam Mabry, MSDNR

Art Prestage, MSDNR REVIEWED BY
: Steve Spengler, MSDNR DATE
Dave Bockelmann, MSDNR .
Robert Anderson: Keystone COMIENTS _Sbw(él'; [=PA
Dave King, Keystone ML /4 97¢
J. D. "Rock" Clayton, Kopmrs U o r y

AL
2

A copy of the meeting agenda is attached. The following items were
addressed during the meeting:

l. Surface Impoundment

a. Koppers sutmitted an updated schedule for the
campletion and hook-up of their pretreatment system to
the city POIW. A copy of this is attached and has
been included in the permit.

b. MSDNR requested Koppers to suhbmit an updated closure
schedule for the surface impoundment. An updated
schedule as well as a revised closure plan was received
on June 13, 1988, and was forwarded to EPA on June 24,
1988.

C. An order will be issued requiring Koppers to submit a
contingency plan for closure of the surface impoundment
if their pretreatment system is not campleted or
permitted by November 8, 1988. Additionally, Koppers
was informed that if the Land Ban Regulations are
adopted as is, they will have to cease use of the
surface impoundment on August 8, 1988. Koppers said
that if this happened they would shut the plant down
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until their pretreatment system is permitted and
campleted.

Boiler Ash ILandfarm

a.

Koppers did not have their groundwater sampling
results; however, they did say that the results showed
that there is groundwater contamination in this area.
This is consistent with EPA sampling results from a
CDEI performed on May 2 to 5, 1988.

An order will be issued requiring Koppers to submit an
updated Part A which includes the boiler ash landfarm
and a Part B which addresses compliance monitoring and
corrective action. MSDNR will move to review and
public notice the existing closure plan and close this
unit under interim status.

Spray Irrigation Field

a.

After reviewing the existing data on the spray field,
Koppers was informed that both the Bureau and EPA
considered it a RCRA regulated hazardous waste
management unit.

An order will be issued requiring Koppers to submit an
updated Part A which includes the spray field and a
Part B which includes post-closure care. Additionally,
Koppers was informed that they would have to cease
using the spray field on August 8, 1988, if Land Ban
restrictions for K001 are adopted as proposed.

Unnamed Ditch

a.

b.

Reviewed existing data on the contamination in and
adjacent to this unit. :

An order will be issued requiring Koppers to place
absorbent boams across the stream to prevent the
off-site movement of contamination in the surface
water. Additional assessment will be performed during
the RFI.

RFA/RFI

a.

Discussed EPA letter of June 10, 1988, and the camments
contained in that letter. MSDNR and Koppers agreed
that the well recammended in camment number 5 was not
necessary. MSDNR will send a letter to Koppers
addressing the RFI, EPA comments and items 6 and 7 of
Commission Order 1208-87.

Boiler and Boiler Ash
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a. Koppers will submit a more detailed schedule of events
concerning the switch-over fram burning hazardous to
non-hazardous waste in the boiler.

DB:1lr
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SCHEDULE FOR WASTEWATER
PRETREATMENT SYSTEM
KOPPERS COMPANY, INC.
TREATED WOOD PRODUCTS
GRENADA, MISSISSIPPI

Begin Construction July 23, 1988
Finish Construction October 13, 1988

Process Start-up October 19, 1988
(cease using surface impoundment) .

Full Operation . November 2, 1988



MEETING AGENDA
Koppers Company, Inc.

June 15, 1988

1.) Surface Impoundment Permit.

- a.) Submittal of schedule for completion of pretreatment
system and hook-up to POTW.

b.) Submittal of updated schedule for closure.

c.) Contingency plan for closure if pretreatment system
is not permitted or completed by November 8, 1988.

2. Boiler Ash Landfarm.
a.) Review groundwater sampling results.
b.) Closure & Post-Closure requirements.
1) Submittal of updated Part A.
2) Submittal of Part B.
3. Spray Irrigation Field
a.) Review existing data.
b.) Closure & Post-Closure requirements.
1) Submittal of updated Part A
2) Submittal of Part B
4. Unnamed Ditch
a.) Review existing data.
b.) Discuss interim measures for remediating contamination.
5. RFA/RFI for Solid Waste Management Units.
a.) EPA letter and comments

6. Boiler & Boiler ash



RCRA INSPECTION REPORT

Inspector and Author of Report

David J. Bockelmann
Environmental Scientist

Facility Information

Koppers Camwpany, Inc.
MSD007027543

P. O. Box 160
Tie Plant, Mississippi 38960

Responsible Campany Official

J. D. "Rock" Clayton, Plant Manager
Dave King, Environmental Coordinator - Keystone

Inspection Participants

Dave Bockelmann, MSDNR

Karen McKinney, USEPA

J. D. "Rock" Clayton, Koppers
Dave King, Keystone

Date and Time of Inspections

May 16, 1988 - 9:15 a.m. CST

Applicable Requlations

Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management
Regulations 262 and 265.

Purpose of Inspection

This was a Camwpliance Evaluation Inspection to determine the
facility's overall compliance with the applicable interim status
requlations.

Facility Description

Roppers Campany, Inc. is located in the Town of Tie Plant which

- is approximately 5 miles southeast of Grenada, Mississippi. The

facility uses creosote and oil borne pentachlorophenol in the
pressure treatment of wood products for railroads, utilities and
others. The primary product is treated railroad cross-ties. Raw
materials and treated products arrive and leave by rail and truck.
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The hazardous wastes which are generated, treated, stored, and/or
disposed of at the facility are bottam sediment sludge fram the
treatment of wastewaters fram wood preserving processes that

use creosote and/or pentachlorophenocl (K001), waste creosote
(U051), and certain waste pentachlorophenol (F027). The facility
has four hazardous waste management units which are a less than
90 day container/drum storage area, a surface impoundment, a
spray irrigation field, and a boiler ash landfarm. At the time
of this inspection a permit for the operation of the surface
impoundment was under review and was subsequently issued on June
28, 1988. Orders requiring the submittal of Part B permit
applications for the spray irrigation field and the boiler ash
landfarm were also issued on July 22 and 29, 1988.

The facility currently operates a surface impoundment which is
approximately 0.78 acres in size and has an operating depth of
about 6-7 feet. The surface impoundment is operated as a
wastewater treatment lagoon and generates the listed hazardous
waste K00l. Treatment of wastewater in the surface impoundment
is preceded by a flow equalization tank, a pentachlorophenol and
oil separator where pentachlorophenol and oil are recovered and
recycled, a creosote separator where creoscte is recovered and
recycled, and flocculation. Closure of the surface impoundment
will begin on or before November 8, 1988.

The spray irrigation field is the final stage in the facility's
wastewater treatment system. It is approximately four acres in
size and is surrounded by a low berm for run-on/run-off
control. The spray irrigation field receives effluent from the
surface impoundment which is land applied via six spray
irrigation nozzles. The field is covered with non-food chain
vegetation and is operated as a land treatment unit for the
biodegradation of effluent fram the surface impoundment.

The facility operates a boiler for the thermal conversion of wood
and various wastes into steam. Prior to October of 1986 these
wastes included the listed hazardous wastes K001, U051, and
F027. The ash generated fram this process is a listed hazardous
waste and, prior to July, 1987, was land disposed on the boiler
ash landfarm located in the southern portion of the facility.
The facility still operates the boiler, burning wood and
non-hazardous wastes which came fraom the process areas (cleaning
of the treatment cylinders and door pit areas, etc.) and disposes
of the ash at a local landfill. Prior to November 19, 1980, two
old surface impoundments located in the central portion of the
facility were Closed and the waste sludge removed during closure
was disposed of at the boiler ash landfarm area.

The facility operates a less than 90 day container/drum storage
building located near the process area. The building is used to
store drums of non-hazardous waste which is burned in the boiler
and drums of hazardous waste prior to being shipped off-site.
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Findings

An inspection and review of the facility's records was
conducted. These records included inspection logs, personnel
training records, waste manifests, groundwater monitoring
records, financial assurance and liability insurance recorxds,
closure plans and a facility contingency plan. Records at the
facility were kept back to 1981.

Waste manifests, financial assurance and liability insurance
records, closure plans and the facility contingency plan were
reviewed and found to be in campliance.

A review of the groundwater monitoring records for the surface

i t and the spray irrigation field found that these
records were kept for 3 years and were up-to-date. Groundwater
monitoring at the boiler ash landfarm began in February, 1988. -
Results of this monitoring were not yet available.

A review of the personnel training records found that they were
kept for 3 years and were up-to-date for all employees with the
exception of Mr. Monroe Harper who had not received a training
review in 1987. Mr Harper needs to receive a training review and
have his training record updated.

A review of the inspection logs found that they were up-to-date
and kept in proper order. However, it is recammended that the
following additions be included in the inspection logs. The
inspection log for the surface impoundment should include
notations for inspecting the fence and signs. The inspection log
for the less than 90-day container/drum storage building should
include notations for inspecting the conditions of the drums and
should note when no drums are being stored. The inspection log
for the boiler ash landfarm should be more specific and include
notations for inspecting the fence, signs, evidence of releases
(from run-off or wind dispersal) and camments on general site
conditions.

Following the record review a visual site inspection of the
facility was conducted. The site inspection included the less
than 90-day container/drum storage building, the facility process
area, the boiler ash landfarm, the surface impoundment and the
spray irrigation field.

The less than 90-day container/drum storage building contained 6
drums of hazardous waste (U051). Hazardous waste labels were
attached to the drums; however, no accumlation dates were
recorded on the drums. The storage building also contained 74
drums of non-hazardous waste which is burned in the facility's
boiler.

The next area inspected was the facility process area which
includes the treatment cylinders, process tanks and the boiler.

A concrete pad adjacent to the boiler feed hopper contained drums
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of non-hazardous waste which is fed into the boiler and burnmed
along with scrap wood chips. Prior to October, 1986, this pad
was operated as a less than 90-day container/drum storage area
for hazardous waste which was burned in the boiler. There was
no record of this pad having been cleaned-up or decontaminated
after the facility ceased storing hazardous waste drums on the
concrete pad. This area needs to be closed in accordance with
Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management Requlation (MHWMR)
265.111 and 265.114 and the closure procedure documented. In
addition, there were no records available to document the clean
out or decontamination of the boiler in changing over from
burning hazardous waste to burning non-hazardous waste. However,
in subsequent conversations and meetings with Mr. Rob Anderson
(Keystone Envirormental Resources, Inc.) and Mr. Rock Clayton
(Plant Manager, Koppers Company, Inc.) the following information
concerning the boiler change over was presented. Koppers stopped
receiving and stopped burning hazardous waste in the boiler in
October, 1986. The boiler was shut down at 3:00 p.m. on April
13, 1987. The boiler fire box was cleaned out and all the fire
brick within the fire box was replaced. The ash collection
system and the ash collection bins were emptied and cleaned out.
The boiler started back up burning non-hazardous waste on May 7,
1987. 1In July, 1987, the facility stopped placing ash on the
boiler ash landfarm and began disposing of it at a local landfill.

The facility's Part A listed an area within a concrete wall which
surrounds the process tanks as an interim status container/drum
storage area. However, Mr. Dave King (Keystone Envirommental
Resources, Inc.) and Mr. Rock Clayton (Plant Manager, Koppers
Campany, Inc.) explained that this area was never actively used
because of the difficulty in placing and retrieving drums over
the concrete wall which is approximately 3 feet high. The
facility needs to document that this area was never actively
used, that no spills fram containers/drums occurred, and that the
area was effectively closed by the removal of any
containers/drums that were originally placed there.

The boiler ash landfarm is located in the southern portion of the
facility and has not been used since July, 1987. Prior to July,
1987, it was operated as a hazardous waste landfill and as such
is subject to the requlations governing landfills (Subpart N of
Part 265 of the Mississippi Hazardous Waste Management
Regulations - MBWMR). The boiler ash landfarm is not managed

to control run-on/run-off or the dispersal of the ash by wind.
Sareoftheashfrantheunitcouldbeseenonafacilityroad
running along the outside of the unit. Additionally, the unit is
surrounded by a three-strand barbed wire fence which is
inadequate security for a landfill. Additional signs are needed
and the gate at the northern part of the unit did not have a lock

to prevent entry. The unit has aone background and three
downgradient monitoring wells.

The surface impoundment is located in the east central portion of
the facility and is surrounded by a fence on all sides.
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Additional signs are necessary so that they can be seen fram all
approaches. The facility has received an operating permit for
the surface impoundment and will be required to close the surface
impoundment on or before November 8, 1988. The unit has two
background and six downgradient monitoring wells.

The spray irrigation field is located at the northern end of the
facility and consists of six spray irrigation nozzles and is
surrounded by a low berm to control run-on/run-off. Access is
controlled by a three-strand barbed wire fence which is in poor
condition near the sprayfield gate. The fence near the gate

has apparently been knocked down due to the placement and removal
of material fram a scrap pile which is located within the
sprayfield fence. The fence in this area needs to be repaired
and it is recommended that the scrap pile be removed. The
northern portion of the sprayfield perimeter is bounded by a
public road and a residential area. The fence along the northern
perimeter of the sprayfield is inadequate security because of
the proximity of the public road and residential area. Extra
signs are also needed so that they can be easily seen fram all

approaches. The unit has one background and three downgradient
monitoring wells.

Koppers contends that the spray irrigation field is not a
regulated unit and has operated it without having interim
status. Subsequent to this inspection, an Administrative Order
has been issued to Koppers requiring them to submit a camplete
Part B post-closure permit application for the spray irrigation
field.

Conclusions

Koppers is in apparent violation of the following requirements
of the applicable regulations:

l. MHRMR Part 262.34 - Accumilation Time - Koppers
operates a less than 90-day container/drum storage
building. - Six drums of hazardous waste were being
stored at the time of the inspection. These drums
contained hazardous waste labels but no accumilation
dates were recorded on the labels as required.

2. MHRMR Part 265.14 - Security - The facility has
inadequate fencing surrounding the boiler ash
landfarm. Since the boiler ash landfarm is not located
within the operating portion of the facility it needs
to have better security to prevent unknowing entry.
Additionally, there is no lock on the gate at the
boiler ash landfarm.

That portion of the fence that extends along the
northern perimeter of the spray irrigation field and is
adjacent to the public road and residential area is
inadequate security to prevent unknowing entry to the
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unit. Additicnal signs are also needed so that they
can be easily seen fram all approaches to the unit.

3. MHWMR Part 265 Subpart G - Closure and Post-Closure
Care - The facility has not documented the closure of
the original interim status container storage area
(located within the concrete wall that surrounds the
process tanks). The facility has not closed the less
than 90-day container/drum storage area that was
located on the concrete pad adjacent to the boiler feed
hopper (this area is presently being used for
non-hazardous storage). The facility has not closed
the spray irrigation field (still being operated) or
the boiler ash landfamm,

Subsequent to this inspection Administrative
Order 1440-88 has been issued, which contains a closure
schedule for the spray irrigation field.

4. MHWR Part 265 Subpart N - Landfills - The facility's
boiler ash landfarm has been operated as a landfill and
therefore must camply with the landfill requirements. )
The facility has not provided run-on/run-off control or
means to control wind dispersal of the ash.

5. Section 3005 Solid Waste Disposal Act - Pemit for
Treatment, Storage, or Disposal of Hazardous Waste -
The facility has operated the spray irrigation field
without ever having interim status. The original Part
A submitted in 1980 did not include the spray
irrigation field and the facility has not submitted a
Part B permit application to operate this unit.

Subsequent to this inspection, Administrative Orders
1438-88 and 1440-88 have been issued requiring the
facility to submit Part B pemmit applications for
both the spray irrigation field and the boiler ash

landfarm.
11. Signed
DIVISION OF SOLID WASTE
/ REVIEWED BY
Stor . DATE
' COMMENTS oSz .. L [
SH € L s
12. Approval — Lol .-.J/, A,
e ii9-2:

!
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cc: Mr James H, Scarbrough, EPA
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Mr. Charles Estes, P.E., Coordinator

Hazardous Waste Division

Mississippi Department of Natural
Resources

Bureau of Pollution Control

P. O. Box 10385

Jackson, Mississippi 39209

RE: Draft Operating Permit (Surface Impoundment)
Koppers Campany, Inc., Grenada, Mississippi
EPA I.D. Number MSD 007 027 543

Dear Mr. Estes:

EPA has completed its review of the Mississippi Department of Natural
Resources (MDNR) draft RCRA operating permit for Koppers' surface impoundment.
This draft operating pemmit was transmitted to EPA via a February 25, 1988,
cover letter by Mr. David Bockelman of the MDNR. Based on this review,

EPA has determined that certain clarifications of the submittal are required.

In addition to requesting a few missing maps and figures, major review
camments (Attachment I) require discussion within the draft permit of the
following eight (8) items:

°® Justification for selecting site specific indicators for the

detection of groundwater contamination

Regulatory status and groundwater monitoring of the sprayfield

Closure plan for the ash pile

Koppers delisting petition for their boiler ash

Quantity of K001 hazardous waste sludge and size of the surface

impoundment to be regulated by this permit

Possible revision of the Part A Application

Anticipated closure date for the surface impoundment

® Written certification of both Part A and Part B documentat ion
and attachments by a responsible Koppers corporate officer

0O 0 0 o
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EPA anticipates that a response to these review comments can readily be
prepared for inclusion into the draft pemmit. Therefore, the MDNR should
proceed, as agreed, with a joint State of Mississippi/EPA public notice
(of permit issuance) by March 31, 1988. The HSWA (EPA) portion of the
permit is currently being prepared for your review prior to joint public
notice.
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If you have any questions on this matter, please contact Mr. Leo Ramanowski,
Jr., at (404)347-3433.

Sincerely yours,

Jaes H. Scarbrough, .
ief, RCRA Branch

Waste Management Division

Enclosure
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ATTACHMENT I

Technical Adequacy Review Camments
for Draft Operating Permit

Koppers Company, Inc.
EPA I.D. Number MSD 007 027 543

ILocation in
MDNR Permit

Part I - Standard Conditions

Front Cover, I.D.3., I.D.7., 1.
etc.
I.A. 2.
Part II - General Facility Conditions
II.F.l. 3.
Part III - Storage and/or Treatment
in the Surface Impoundment
ITI.A.l. 4.
IIT.A.2. S.

‘MCQMMM nsultid
b companig by ve 80

Review Camments

Identify the relationship between the
Director, Executive Director, and the
Director, Bureau of Pollution Control,
MDNR.

The regulated unit needs to be \/ cf'y
specifically identified very early (f)
within the permit dialogue. Provide

the approximate size, location, and

waste loadmg (cubic feet of K001
sludge). /J/ﬁ

Referenced section F-3a does not ﬂM

exist. Need to clarify.

fye®

Clarify this statement to indicate
that the regulated K001 wastes are
listed in Attachment A.

fo

The maximum quantity of waste, 2500
pounds, which may be stored/treated
in the surface impoundment is very
much less than the quantity of K001
sludge which Koppers estimates to be
present. Koppers estimated (Maximum
Waste Inventory, Section VI 3.0 of

the Closure Plan) that the surface M
impoundment currently contains
10 inches of bottam K001 sludge w1th MW

a total estimated volume of 650 yd . v
Assummg a sludge density of 100-130 § P‘
1b/ft3 , the weight of the bottam

sludge presently within the surface
impoundment is approximately 1,755,000

pounds. This weight exceeds the

draft permit maximum quantity of

waste by a factor of 700. Please

correct this discrepancy by revising

the Part A Application (Attachment A).
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Location in
MDNR Permit

ITI.D.1. 6.

Part IV - Groundwater Protection

IVIC.l. 7.

IVIE.l. 8.

A sJinte won oddid tothe
P %Ja;m'g Yoz amd the
judlfiealiom wou poddid tothe

Nobs - Todot mmiror was b forivandidl

W EAA,

o

Review Camments

Add "an uncontrolled and sudden" in ‘/\ O’V"Q/
front of "drop in the water level"”.

Provide a copy of Figure E~1 which ,\/

was not included. Figure E-1 should po/‘“ﬁ/
be the "Site Topographic Map with

Monitoring Well Locations and Showing

Point of Campliance."” Specifically,

identify the upgradient well, the

campliance point wells as required by

CFR 264.95 and 264.98, and the property
boundaries.

For a detection monitoring program, \/
the owner/operator must monitor for
specific indicator parameters (CFR SV
264.98(a)). As identified in Section
E-5a of the permit, the analytical
parameters capable of determining
groundwater impact from creosote and
pentachlorophenol processes are:

pH
Specific Conductance

Total Dissolved Solids

Total Organic Carbon
Pentachlorophenol

Polynuclear Aramatic Hydrocarbons
Total Phenols

Total Organic Halogen

Provide justification for restricting
the groundwater monitoring parameters
in Permit Section IV.E.l. to the
specific site indicators of napthalene,
acenapthalene fluoranthene, penta- /

chlorophenol and 2,4 dinitrophenol_.l -
ey

Dome

Since the Koppers' plant manager
indicated (see March 1987 RFA p. 2-1)
a "different chemical process was
used in the past (prior to 1970)", it
is recommended that groundwater
monitoring also include analyses for
chromium, arsenic, and copper.
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Location in
MDNR Permit

IV.F.1. TM@M@ 9,
Mj:ém. TE. #. 2.b.

IV.H.2.f. - 10.

Attachment A - Part A Application

Page 1 of 5 11.

Figure A-1

Mo oﬂ-ﬂ«w&p«é«-ﬁ—m«mm

Not provided

oo

Review Camments /

Verify that the Director of the
Department of Natural Resources is to
be notified when groundwater analyses
exceed background levels.

Identify the authority (Executive \/C\/ 0,,,.2/
Director?) to wham the Permittee must
successfully demonstrate.

Verify the Process Design Capacity of \/
19,545 gallons. Attachment B, page B- . 0"’”/
3 indicates the surface impoundment 40

has a hydraulic capacity of 748,000 : ag(?\
gallons. Additionally, in the ' ,
Closure/Post-Closure Plan (Attachment

I, Section VI.3.0), Koppers has (P(
estimated the total yearly sludge

collection at 2500 pounds or 312
gallons. Koppers also determined

that the current 10 inches of impound-
ment sludge represents approximately
650 cubic yards. Please clarify the
correct estimate of hazardous waste

to be regulated in the surface impound-
ment. Use the Part A Application
(Section IV) to describe the currently
impounded waste and the estimated
annual quantity of waste.

This aerial photo is inadequate. \/ ‘\)e*
Provide a photo of the facility which
clearly delineates all existing QO"J'

structures, existing treatment,
storage and disposal areas; and sites
of future treatment, storage, and
disposal (CFR 270.13(k)(9)(1)).

Provide a scale drawing of the facility /
showing the location of all past,

present, and future treatment, storage

and disposal areas. Indicate the

legal boundary of the property on the
drawing and/or the aerial photo.
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Location in
MDNR Permit

Attachment B - Facility Description

247 Towlw;&mmw

o

13.

would

Attachment C - Waste Characteristics

Pe 2 ThinTalll iy ook dudit4-
wrets ‘ s
pp. 2 and 15 15.

y Thia needsTo fo dona

p. 44

16.

Attachment E ~ Groundwater Monitoring

Figure E-1

17.

BWWQM/, va—
poadisnshiella o dofired .. P, NIZ.

Y M The gfinidon
Pk T couldl Lo

g_‘dwwn.ll&;.,

Review Comments

Clear up any regulatory confusion by 4/
providing a historical discussion

concerning:

a. wastewater sprayfield status and
groundwater monitoring

b. closure plan for the ash pile

C. status of Koppers delisting petition
for their boiler ash

Section C, Table 2 is missing. ’,/
Provide this list of facilities which Vwa/
are expected to ship qualified waste

to the Koppers (Grenada) plant. r
Reference to Attachment 5 as a QA/QC \/Mﬁ
program appears to be in error. M

Please correct. '\P’g W

Provide a legible copy of Attachment
1 (Section C). peX Rene

Table of Contents requires section l/ 2
labels and the page numbers past page
16 need to be corrected.

Attachments No. 3 and No. 7 are V' " fa
missing and Attachments No. 4 through

No. 6 are mislabled in the Table of
Contents.

Correctly label this table as Table 3.'/ WN»I

This figure is missing. Provide a ‘é Mu

site plan map detailing the detection
monitoring system. Specifically,
indicate the campliance point boundary,
background wells, upgradient wells,
regulated units and the hazardous
waste management area.



Location in
MDNR Permit _ Review Camments

Attachment I - Closure/Post—-Closure
Plans for Surface Impoundment

¥ Section VI 5.0 18. The closure schedule and critical l/
AP drintime (S (7-88) J Mud,-(;_m ¢oTw flow path project schedule (Attachment
. - 8) indicate that the construction of
hasme* MW LSk in ey Loas tole the pretreatment plant upgrade has
At x SOV W S been ongoing through 1st - 2nd quarters
o frre
M T WIRtha, PeTw. A ‘. 1988. Since these schedules were

e i WIS AL e T S
Fitkech. 7- purhopsa mmeith onTuve LalE, '
ov

and start-up dates is required.
Ahrge
Section VI Attachment 8 19. Identify the anticipated dates
. - [, & el o ¢ l'I- (month/yr) for the actual closure and
Bainbatete e~ T Iem closure certification of the surface
H.G. impoundment.
Certification 20. Koppers Campany, Inc. should provide \/ -.

written certification by a responsible~
corporate officer that this document &
and all attachments (Part A and Part B
Applications) are accurate and camplete.
This certification should conform

with the wording as provided in CFR
270.11(d).
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TBCH{::i:%OKVEﬁTS TIARDING KOPPLIRS' q:i::kﬂ PLAY

I. GENPRAL CLOGURE REQUIREIENTS

A-1. Steps in the Closure Process

1.

4.

5.

Step Three - Dewstering

The plan states that half of the water (approximately
350,000 gallons) will be pumped to the spray field at a rate
of 10,000 gpd. More information is neaded on (e) the
maximum hydraulic loading capacity of the spray field and
(b) the effect of this londing rete on the vegetation and
the accumulation/mobilization of XOO!1 constituents. Such
factors as annual precipitation, seasonal varistion in
precipitation, soil charaoteristics, and evapotranspiration
end infiltration must be included to support the proposed
rate of application.

Step Five - Removal of Cils and Sludgea

The plan states that fuel oils mey be blended with the
sludges and oils to adjust their properties. It is noi
clear whethar such blending will occur in the impoundment,
in rail tank cars, or temporary holding tanks. More
information is needed, including a description of the
blending process, the structures/equipment used, precautions
to prevent spills, etc.

Step Six ~ 011 Recovery by Centrifugs

The plan states that o0il will be recovered by centrifuge as
quantity warrants. More information on this proceas is
needed, including a description of the process, the

structures/equipment used, precautions to prevent spills,
etc.

3tep Seven - Use of 0il/Sludge as Fuel

The plan states that oil/sludge with HHV >5000 BTU/1b. will
be used as fuel in the plent boller. Storsge of KOOV waste
on-site prior to use as & fuel will require the submittal of
A revised permit applicetion if storsge exceeds ninety days
and the volume of hazardous wasie is greater than the volume
specified in Xoppers December, 1986 Part B permit applica-
tion for contsiner storage.

Step Eight - Processing of Sludgas

The plan states that sludges with HHV <5000 BTU/1lb. will be
processed through a filter press to remove free ligquids.
Dry filter cake will be sent off-site to a secure disposal
facility. XNore information is needed, including a
description of the process, the structures/equipment used,
precautions to prevent spills, etc.



6.

7.

9.

Step Vine - ¥ashing of Sludges/Soi;;:

The plan astates that sludges with an FOG >37 may be washed
to reduce fats, o0il, and grense. More detailed informstion
on this process (and where it will occur) is needed.
Include a description of the process, the
structures/equipnent used, precautions to prevent spills,
etc.

Step Ten - In-situ Treatment of Sludges/Soils

The plan states that sludges with POG <3% will be treated in-
situ. A treatability study or other information that
demonstrates the feasidbility of in-situ biological treatment
of KOOl-contaninated sludges must be provided.

Step Eleven - Characterization Study for In-Situ Blological
Treatnent

The plan states that a characterization study will be
perforned to determine nutrient requirements, length of time
required for degradation, etc. How long does a characteri-
gation study tnke? What parameters are measured? How is
the study conducted? Provide additional information.

Step Sixteen - Clean Closure

Notification that the unit has been decontaminated wust
consist of a certification of closure, and documentation
supporting the certification.

A-2. Maximum Inventory of Wastes

Yo comments.

A-3, Closure Schedule

1.

Since the proposesd closure plan is contingent on
installation of a pretreatment facility, the plan must
include a schedule for design and consiruction of the
pretreatment faeility, including projected dates for
completion of major activities.

The plan states that Koppers will initiate closure within 30
days after November 8, 1988, in the event that final
discharge arrangements with the POTW are not mads by then.
However, no explanstion is provided regarding hoy closure
would proceed under those circumstances. Provide an
alternate plan describing in detall how the wostewater from
the lmpoundment will be treated and discharged in the event
that final arrsngements with the POTVW are not made by
November 8, 1988,

B. Closure Cost Estimate

State in the narrative that the closure cost estimate will be
reviased annually.



Arendnent of Closure Plan :::

To comments.

Nevisionas to Zost Tatirate
Yo comzenta.

Certification of Closure

'.  The closura schedule indicates that certifica*tion of closure
will be submitted within the required time frame. This ten
should be addressed in the narrative as well. (Subpart G of
Part 265 requires submittal of the certification within 60
days of completion of closure.)

2. Stats in the narrative that the certification will be signed
by the owner/operator and an independent regiatered
vrofessionel enginesr.

3. State in the narrative thet docunertation supporting the
engineer certification will be furnished upon request.

4, Describe, either in narrstive or Yy checklist, the testing
and verification program that will be used %o support the
certificeation.

Survey Plat
State in the narrative that e survey plat will be submit+ed no

later than the subnission of the certification of closure, if
¢lean closure csnnot bhe attained.

GEIIRAL POST-CLOSURE RPQUIRTMENTS

B-2 L]

B-3.

Post-Closure Care and Use of Property

¥o conmants.

Monitoring Activities

Stete in the narretive that the following items are not
applicable: {1) monitoring of lemchate collection/detection
system; 2nd (2) gns ventilation system. Frovide an explenztion.
Maintenance Activities

State in the narrative thet the following items are not
applicable: (1) leachate collection/detection equipment; (2) gas
collection ard contrel system.

Post-Closure Contact

The plan rust include the neme, address, and phons number of thae
person to contact during the post-closure care period.
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c. Post-Closure Cost Estimate

State in the narrative that the post-closure cost estimate will
be revised annually.

D. Amendnent of Closure Plan
No comments.

B. Revisions %0 Post-Closure Cost Tatimate

No comments.
y. Post-Closure Notices

1. State in the narrative that a record of the type, location,
and quantity of hazardous waste disposed of within each unit
of the facility will be submitted within sixty days after
certification of closure, if clean closure cannot be
attained. (Refer to 40 CFR 265.119.)

2. State in the narrative that both (a) a certification that
the required notation has been recorded in the deed, and (b)
a copy of the document in which the notation has been placed
will be submitted within sixty days after certification of
closure. (Refer to 40 CFR 265.119,)

G. Certification of Post-Closure (Non-Clean Closure)

1. The plan must state that a certification of post-closure

will be submitted upon completion of the post-closure care
period.

2. State that the certificetion will be signed by the

owner/operator and an independent registerad professional
engineer.

B State that documentation supporting the engineer
certification will be provided upon request.

SURFAC

(&3]

INPOUNDIENTS (Closure by Removal)

A-t. Vaste Removal and A-2. Removal/Decontamination of Residues and
Bquipment

1. A cursory description of the processing alternstives/method
of weste removal im provided but additional information is

needed. (See comments under I. A-1, General Closure
Requirsments. )

2. The plan should address the method of controlling wind
dispersal, procedures for controlling run-on and run-off,
and procedures for protection of surface water and

groundwater. Provide an explanation for eny of these items
that are not applicable.
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T, Describe how equipment will be deconteminated (e.g., high-
pressure water) and how wash water will be collected.
VII. LANDFILLS (Non-Clean Closure)

A~1. Pinnl Cover Design and Construction

1.

2.

3

4.

The plan must provide for installation of a drainage and
filter layer in the final cover, if more than residual
contamination is left in the impoundment after
treatment/disposal of sludge:

(a) The impoundment is in a high annual precipitation
area. A drainage layer is required to reduce
percolation through the low permeability bottom layer.
The Hydrologic Evaluation of Landfill Performance
(HPLP) Model developed by the U. 3. Army ¥aterways
Experiment Statlion, Corps of Engineers, in Vicksbure,
Mississippi, may be used to evaluate performance. The
technical documents (EPA/530-S¥-84-009 and EPA/530~SW-
B4-010) can be obtained from EPA Headquarters by
calling (800) 424-9346 (Hotline) or (FTS) 382-3000
(Hotline). The contact person {for content information
only) is Paul Cassidy (382-4682).

(b) The drainage layer must be designed so that discharge
flows freely in the lateral direction to minimize head
on and fiow through the low permeability layer,

(c) The plan must provide an additional drawing {cross
sections) of the impoundment that illustrates the
drainage and filter layers.

(d) Xoppers should propose a level of contamination above
which & drainage and filter lsyer would be required.

The top slope of the final cover must be apecifi=?, (ZpA
guidance specifivs a final top slope A€ three to five
percent, unless the owner o» operator knows thst an
alternate slope will effectively promote drainage and not
subject *he closed fecility to erosion.)

The plan must provide for s perineter drainage ditch to
recove run-off, prevent ponding, ete.

The plan should specify the vegetation species and provide
essurance that the root system will not penetrate into the
low permeability bottom lsyer.

The plan should address the following items or else state
that they are not applicable and provide an explanation:
(1) potential settlement of the cover; (2) potential for gas

generationy and (3) effects of freeze-thew cycles on the
cover,
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A-2. Decontanination of Equipment end A-3. Otheor Activities
See comnents undsr VI. A-2 and VI. A-3,
3-t. Post-Closure Maintenance and Fonitoring Requirements

i. Provide checklist of items to be inspected and procedures to
undertike if a problem exists.

2, See additional comment under IT. B-2.

VIII. CLOTURE OF LAND TRIZATHENT UNITS

A-1. Control of Migration of Mazardous Constituents to Groundwater
Yo comments.

A-2. Control of Release of Contaminsted Runoff to Surface Waters
See conments under VIII, D-2. and D-3.

A-J. Control of Airborne Particulates
No comments.

A-4. Compliance with Food-Chain Crop Restrictions
The plan should address restrictions. or elso state that this
section is not applicadble and provide an explanation, e.g., crops
will not be grown.

C-1. Removal of Contaminated Soil
Ho comments.

C-2. Placemernt of Final Cover
Yo comments.

D-1. Unsaturated Zone Honitoring

1. Specify the location of all sanpling points and the
frequency of sampling. Provide rationsle.

2. Specify location of background sarpling points. Provide e
rationale,

3. Specify methods/devices for sarple collaction.

4. Specify sample preservation, shipment, and chain-of-custody
procedures.

5. Reference SW-846 (or other) methods, including statistical
procedures to be used to evaluate data.
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGEN
REGION 1V
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345 COURTLAND STREET
ATLANTA, GEORGIA 303865

SEP 11 1986

4WD-RM

Mr. Sam Mabry, Director

Division of Solid/Hazardous
Waste Management

Post Office Box 10385

2380 Highway West

Jackson, Mississippi 39209

DEPT. of

Re: Koppers Campany, Grenada, Mississippi

Dear Mr. Mabry:

Reference is made to the conference call between EPA and Mississippi

on September 9, 1986 regarding Koppers Campany, Grenada, Mississippi.
Specifically, you requested EPA's written interpretation of the regu-
latory status of the Koppers Campany if they submit a closure plan ard

withdraw their Part B application.

If Koppers interds to close in lieu of maintaining active status of
their surface impourdment, they should be advised to submit a formal

letter of intent to close the unit.

The closure plan should be submitted

within a reasonable time; and the hazardous waste application should
be revised to a post-closure application. If the closure plan is
submitted within a reasonable timeframe, the facility could continue
to manage hazardous waste in the unit until the State approved the
closure plan. Approval of the closure plan is generally accamplished
within 180 days fram submittal by the facility.

The facility would retain interim status unless the State terminates
interim status as provided in §270.10(e)(5). Failure to furnish a
requested Part B application on time, or to furnish in full the in-
formation required by the Part B application, is grourds for termin-
ation of interim status under Part 124. The owner or operator would
then be required to submit a closure plan no later than 15 days after
termination of interim status under §265.112(c)(1).
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The second item discussed by the State during the call was the tentative
schedule being implemented in a Commission Order under development for
Koppers. The schedule stipulated that the closure plan would be submitted
December 15, 1986; amd the post-closure application would be submitted
January 1988. Although this was a tentative schedule, sixteen months

is an excessive length of time for revising the current Part B application
to a post-closure application. Three months would be an appropriate time-
frame to revise the application. The delay in submittal of the closure
plan should also be evaluated by the State.

Lastly, the sprayfield at Koppers is a regulated unit urder the State's
hazardous waste regulations. The decision made on the Brown Wood

case does not apply to other facilities; Mississippi has previously
received the legal interpretation on this.

If you have questions or comments in this matter, please call me at
404/347-3016.

Sincerely yours,

J#ftes H. Sc’zﬁ:ough, P.E.,

siduals Management Branc
aste Management Division




